
Mental Hygiene General Summary 

Department of Justice-Continued 

funds for informer evidence grow out of a special $183,935 augmenta­
tion of the 1961 Budget Act for increased narcotic enforcement activity, 
particularly in the Mexican border and Southern California areas. This 
program is continued into and is proposed to be maintained in the 
budget for fiscal year 1962-1963. 

The in-service training program is proposed for inauguration in the 
1962-1963 fiscal year and is designed to be a 10-day resident course 
for all agents and is to be held at the Highway Patrol Academy. The 
bureau states in its justification material that while each agent is now 
required to have two years of law enforcement experience prior to his 
appointment, existing in-service training is inadequate and lacks uni­
formity. The bureau states that the complexity of the subject matter, 
changing law and changing methods of operation by narcotic violators 
now require formal, in-service training uniform for all narcotic agents. 

We recommend approval of the out~of-state, informer evidence and 
in-service training items as budgeted. 

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HYGIENE 

Budget page 382 

FOR SUPPORT OF THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HYGIENE 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND 
Amount requested ____________________________________________ $137,741,252 
State employees' retirement____________________________________ 7,746,956 
State employees' health and welfare ____________ .:.________________ 1,015,680 

Total ___________________________________________________ $146,503,888 
Estimated to be expended in 1961-62 fiscal year___________________ 139,232,050 

Increase (5.2 percent) _________________________________________ $7,271,838 

TOTAL RECOM M EN OED REDUCTION __________________________ $5,902,212 

Summary of Recommended Reductions 
Recommended reductions-existing program8 Amount 

Departmental Administration 
1 Diagnostic clinic for the mentally retarded _________ ~ ($56,667 
Research program _________________________________ 400,000 

Outpatient clinics-reduce support by one-halL_________ 412,077 
Langley Porter Neuropsychiatric Institute 

1 Surgical Nurse _________________________________ 5,772 
Camarillo 

1 Barber shop manager_____________________________ 4,296 
Napa 

2 Senior psychiatrists _____________________________ ,29,112 
Patton 

1 Chief of professional education____________________ 16,056 
Porterville 

1 Chief of professional education____________________ 16,056 
Convalescent Leave Program 

5 Staff psychiatrists _______________________________ 66,000. 
Operating expense--hospitals for the mentally ill 

Adjustment for day treatment population_____________ 47,919 
Adjustment for family care placements_______________ 30,483 

384 

Budget 
Page Line 

392 60 
396 34 
400 40 

405 63 

416 33 

429 63 

432 59 

443 54 

* 

* 
* 



General Summary Mental Hygiene 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Continued 

Summary of Recommended Reductions-Continued 
Recommended reduction-existing pTograms-continued 

State hospitals 
18 Medical positions ______ -------------~-----------

5 Elementary teachers ____________________________ _ 
Assistance to local agencies for mental health services 

(Short-Doyle) _________________________________ _ 

Recommended reductions--proposed program augmentations 
I. Administrative strengthening 

2 Positions ___________________________________ _ 
Operating expenses and equipmenL ______________ _ 

II. Training 
12 Positions __________________________________ _ 

III. Post-hospital services 
24 Positions _________________________________ .:.-_ 

, Operating expenses and equipmenL _______________ _ 
IV. Hospital services 

. Operating expense _____________________________ _ 

V; Special services for mentally retarded 
30 Positions __________________________________ _ 
Operating expenses and equipmenL ______________ _ 

Recommended revisions in reimbursements and revenues 

A.mount 
215,568 

35,000 

500,000 

20,568 
2,040 

8,520 

185,148 
20,546 

35,000 

108,860 
7,580 

Increase in employee meal charge______________________ 195,000 
Increase in charge to counties for hospitalizing mentally 
, retarded ___________________________ -' ___________ 3,500,000 

Total recommended reduction _________________ $5,902,212 

Budget 
Page Line 

* 
* 

* 

387 36 
387 36 

387 36 

388 57 
388 57 

389 11 

389 59 
389 59 

* The specific pOint of these reductions to be determined by the Department of Mental Hygiene with the 
, approvl!l of the Department of Finance. 

Our analysis of the Department of Mental Hygiene's 1962-63 budget 
request is presented under the following four major section headings: 

1. Recommended Reductions in Existing Programs (pages 385-404). 
2. Summary of Proposed Program Augmentations (pages 404-420). 
3. Recommended Revisions in Reimbursements and Revenues (pages 

420-424). 
, 4. General Summary (page 424). 

RECOMMENDED, REDUCTIONS IN EXISTING PROGRAMS 

A careful review of the department's ongoing programs has disclosed 
that there are several areas in which budgetary adjustments can be 
realistically effected. Approval of our recommendations in these areas 
should both improve overall agency efficiency and budgeting procedures. 

1 Surgical mtrse I (budget page 405, line 63) ________________ $5,772 
We recommend the deletion of one surgical nurse I at the Langley 

Po.rter Ne,uropsychiatric Institute, a savings in salaries and wages of 
$5;772. 

In an interim letter dated December 1, 1960, from the Audits Divi­
sion, Department of Finance, to the Langley Porter Neurophychiatric 
Institute, it was pointed out that there appeared to be an excess of sur­
gical nurses in relation to surgical facilities workload. The following 
table ilhistrates the program's substantial decrease since 1.953-54: 

385 
14-55660 



Mental Hygiene General Summary 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Continued 

Langley Porter Neuropsychiatric Institute Operative Procedures 
Type of surgical procedure perf01'med Percent 

Gerebral decrease 
Fisoal Minor and blood flow over 
year Major diagnostio studies Total 1953-54 

1961-62* ---------- 5 3 0 8 96.6% 
1960-61 ___________ 3 4 0 7 96.8 
1959-60 ___________ 1 6 0 7 96.8 
1958-59 ___________ 4 24 26 54 76.0 
1957-58 ___________ 6 20 27 53 76.0 
1956-57 ___________ 15 42 29 86 61.1 
1955-56 ___________ 10 35 34 79 64.3 
1954-55 ___________ 32 41 60 133 39.8 
1953-54 ___________ 103 62 56 221 00.0 
• July 1, 1961-December 31, 1961. 

It is apparent that usage of the surgical facilities at Langley Porter 
has greatly decreased since 1953-54. Division of Audits has indicated 
that one surgical nurse is working as a psychiatric nurse and the other 
two staff members assist in administering shock treatment three days 
a week. It appears that the current surgical workload is much too small 
to warrant a staff of three surgical nurses. In 1953-54 the surgical fa­
cilities performed a total of 221 operative procedures as compared to 
seven such procedures during 1960-61, a decline of 96 percent. During 
this period there was a continual decrease in usage of the surgical 
facilities, but no commensurate reduction in personnel. Instead, the 
institute elected to use these surgical nurses for other purposes. 

We have correspondence from the agency dated December 14, 1961, 
stating that ". . . about three years ago there was a change in the 
organization of the Neurosurgery Department within the University 
and ... during this interim period in view of this reorganizing and 
the changes in emphasis in psychiatric treatment, there was a reduction 
in the number of surgical procedures performed in our operating room. 
However, in the past several months, a series of discussions have been 
held by the members of the staff of the Langley Porter Neuropsychi­
atric Institute and the Division of Neurosurgery in which plans are 
being outlined to carry out new and complicated sterotax neuro­
surgery .... While the number of surgical procedures done in our 
operating room has been at a low ebb this past few years, there is 
every indication and likelihood that they will increase markedly in the 
near future. " 

It appears that reducing the current surgical nursing staff by one 
position would in no way hamper the proposed increase in operating 
procedures. Such a reduction would still leave the institute with two 
surgical nurse positions, which should be more than adequate to handle 
any impending increases in workload. Even before the previously cited 
reorganization took place, there had been a 76 percent reduction in 
operative procedures since 1953-54. 

Therefore, we recommend the deletion of one surgical nurse position 
and that any further increase in this staff be jtlstified on an actual 
work-load basis. 

386 



General Summary 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Continued 

State Supported Outpatient Clinics 

Mental Hygiene 

We recommend that the department's proposed budget of $824,153 
for the six state-s1tppor{ed mental hygiene otttpatient clinics be reduced 
by one-half ($412,077); this reduced amount to provide for six months 
operation during .the 1962-63 fiscal year. Any further continuation of 
community outpatient services shottld then be effected throttgh ut·iliza­
tion of funds under the Short-Doyle Act. 

On September 11, 1957, the Short-Doyle Act became law; A few 
months later, in our 1958-59 Analysis, we stated as follows: 

"A policy question arises as to what will be the status of the 
State's presently operating outpatient mental hygiene clinics in 
view of the Short-Doyle Act. These clinics are already providing 
Ilervices in the communities of the kind contemplated in the act. 
If local community mental health programs were to be set up in 
these communities where state clinics already exist, it would pro­
vide unnecessary duplication at increased cost. If these commu­
nities already having state clinics do not set up local mental health 
programs, the State would be left in the position of continuing to 
pay the full costs of the local services-a position unfair to the 
State and to the other local jurisdictions which would finance one­
half the costs themselves under the Short-Doyle Act. 

We believe that the department should take immediate steps to 
resolve this problem by initiating procedures for integrating the 
clinics into the community services program." 

Four years have elapsed since the above statement was made and the 
Department of Mental Hygiene has not resolved the problem. The six 
state-supported outpatient clinics that were administered by the De­
partment of Mental Hygiene in 1958-59 are still fully state-supported 
and at an increasingly greater annual expense to the General Fund. 
Furthermore, these clinics provide the same types of care and treatment 
that are also being offered by the 17 outpatient clinics operated through 
the Short-Doyle Plan. One of the few basic differences is in financing; 
the agency's clinics being fully state-supported while Short-Doyle facil­
ities· are jointly supported on a matching basis by the local community 
and the State. 

The present dual system results in the State subsidizing certain com­
munities in which state clinics are located, to the disadvantage of other 
communities which must furnish one-half of the support cost through 
a Short-Doyle program. Also, in the instance where a community may 
have two outpatient clinics, one operated by the State and the other 
administered through Short-Doyle, duplications of functions can exist 
that result in greater costs to the State. 

We feel that the Legislature should direct the agency to establish a 
uniform policy in this area. Sound administrative procedures dictate 
the implementation of a standard approach for providing mental health 
outpatient services within the communities. The State-local participa­
tion formula, as represented by Short-Doyle, appears to be a more equi­
table and logical way of operating community clinics. This procedure 

:38.7 



Mental Hygiene General Summary 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Continued 

can be accomplished if the Legislature directs the Department of 
Mental· Hygiene to begin, immediately, an orderly integration of state­
supported outpatient clinics into the Short-Doyle plan. The existing 
state clinics have had sufficient time in which to demonstrate their value 
to the communities' mental health requirements. If the need is justified, 
communities should be willing to share in the support costs of their 
local clinics. The fact that 17 Short-Doyle facilities are currently opera­
ting outpatient clinics is proof that, where the need is present, the 
communities are ready to assume joint responsibility. 
Vacant Positions 

We have carefully reveiwed the agency positions which have been 
continually vacant for a prolonged period of time. For the purposes of 
this analysis, we have separated these vacancies into the following two 
groups: 

Group 1. Those positions for which recruitment appears possible 
during the coming fiscal year. The majority of these are 
in specialized classifications and represent situations that 
appear to warrant additional recruitment time. 

Group II. Those positions for which recruitment appears improb­
able during the coming fiscal year and are in classifica­
tions that, in most instances, already have excessive 
vacancy rates. Positions in this latter group should be 
abolished. 

The following table enumerates those positions in Group I: 
Oontinually 

Number Agency and position. title vacant since 
Neuropsychiatric Institute, U.C.L.A. 

1 Administrative assistant L______________ ·9- 1-60 
1 . Chief of clinical services ________________ 6- 1-60 
1 Senior psychiatrist _____________________ 6- 1-60 

Camarillo State Hospital 
1 Librarian III _________________________ 7- 1-60 

Metropolitan State Hospital 
1 Chief of research, mental hospitaL_______ 7- 1-60 
1 Research psychologist __________________ 7- 1-60 

Modesto State Hospital 
1 Clinical laboratory technologist __________ 8-18-60 

Napa State Hospital 
1 Senior psychiatric technician IL_________ 7- 1-60 
6 Senior psychiatric technician L__________ 7- 1-60 

Pacific State Hospital 
1 Psychiatric resident IL _________________ 12-31-60 

Departmental Administration 
1 Training officer IL_____________________ 9-18-60 
1 Assistant comptroller ___________ ~_______ 3-31-60 
1 Junior research technician_______________ 9-25-60 

Annual 
cost 

$7,008 
15,288 
14,862 

5,916 

15,288 
10,3~4 

6,041 

4,797 
26,424 

5,916 

10,334 
9,384 
5,916 

18 positions Totals _________________________________ .:. ___ $137,518 

We concur with the contimwtion of the above vacant positions for 
the corning fiscal year. However, if the vacancies persist, conclusive 
justification shot~ld be submitted before budgeting these positions in 
any ensuing fiscal period. 

388 



General Summary Mental Hygiene 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Continued 

The ensuing -table presents those vacant positions that fall into 
Group II and are recommended for abolishment: 

Number 
to be Oontinually 

abolished Agency and position title vacant since 
Camarillo State Hospital 

1 Barber shop manager ___________________ 1-14-59 
Napa State Hospital 

2 Senior psychiatrists ____________________ 8- 2-60 
Patton State Hospital 

1 Chief of professional education___________ 4-30-59 
Porterville State Hospital 

1 Chief of professional education___________ 8- 8-58 
Departmental Administration 

1 Senior psychiatrist * ___________________ 7- 1-61 
1 Clinical psychologist II * ________________ 7- 1-61 
2 Senior psychiatric social workers * _______ 7- 1-61 
1 Intermediate stenographer clerk * _________ 7- 1-61 

Equipment and operating expense * _______ 7- 1-61 
5 Staff psychiatrists t _________________________________ _ 

Annual 
CGoSt 

$4,296 

29,112 

16,056 

16,056 

13,200 
7,728 

12,720 
4,194 

18,825 
66,000 

15 positions, equipment and operating expenses ________________ $188,187 
• These positions, equipment and operating expenses of $56,667 comprise the annual expenditure for one 

diagnostic and evaluation clinic for the mentally retarded. 
t Assigned to the Convalescent Leave Program. 

Factors supporting the above recommended deletions are as follows: 
We recommend the abolishment of one barber shop manager position 

at Oamarillo State Hospital, a savings in salaries and wages of $4,296 
(budget page 416, line 33). . 

This position has been continuously vacant since January 14, 1959, 
or more than three years. There appears to be little justification for 
the continued extended authorization of this position in view of the 
abnormal vacancy experience. Continued budgeting under these circum­
stances is, iIi our opinion, contrary to the control policy over vacancies 
intended by the Legislature. 

We recommend the abolishment of two sen-ior psychiatrist positions 
at Napa State Hospital, a savings in salaries and wages of $29,112 
(budget page 429, line 63). 

rrhese two positions have been vacant continuously for one and a half 
years. In view of this adverse experience, they should now be abolished. 
Even in the event that recruitment might be achieved during the com­
ing fiscal year, it should be pointed out that, out of a total of 61 senior 
psychiatrist positions already currently authorized for the department's 
14 institutions, 19 are currently vacant. This constitutes a sizeable va­
cancy factor of 31.9 percent. 

The abolishment of these two senior psychiatrist positions, which 
have been continuously vacant for a year and a half, could in no way 
adversely affect the agency's treatment program. Such action would 
still leave 17 unfilled positions in this classification and a resulting 
vacancy rate for the senior psychiatrist class of 27.9 percent. This com­
pares to the overall department vacancy rate of 6.4 percent. 

Assuming that Napa State Hospital were to find it possible during 
the com!ng year to recruit for these deleted positions, the agency may 

389 



Mental Hygiene General Summary 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Continued 

obtain approval from the Department of Finance to transfer existing 
vacant positions in this classification from other institutions to Napa. 
The net effect of our recommendation to delete two senior psychiatrist 
positions will merely be to reduce slightly the excessive overall vacancy 
rate for this classification. This will still provide the agency with more 
than ample opportunity to materially improve the level of its psychi-
atric services. . 

We recommend the abolishment of two chief of professional educa­
tion positions, a savings in salaries and wages of $32,112 (budget pages 
432 and 443, lines 59 and 54). 

One of these positions has been vacant at Porterville State Hospital 
since August 8, 1958 (3i years) and the other vacant at Patton State 
Hospital since April 30, 1959 (2£ years). Patton states that they are 
"unable to recruit." Each of the department's 14 institutions is au­
thorized one chief of professional education position. Of these 14posi­
tions, five are currently vacant, a vacancy factor of over 35 percent. 
Thus, abolishing two of these positions would still leave three unfilled 
and provide the agency with the opportunity to improve the level of 
actual service in this field by 25 percent. 

If the department subsequently finds itself in the situation where it 
can recruit in this classification, past experience dictates that there 
will be more than enough vacancies remaining in this classification 
among the remaining institutions to permit a vacant position transfer 
to the recruiting hospital. . 

We recommend the deletion of five staff psychiatrist positions, a 
savings in salaries and wages of $66,000. 

We further recommend that the agency submit a full report to the 
Legislature at its next session, evaluating the progress and efficacy of 
the Oonvalescent Leave Program in terms of costs, savings and results. 

The purpose of a convalescent leave program is to provide psychi­
atric and medical assistance for those leave patients not residing near 
enough a state hospital to receive such services. The program is staffed 
with psychiatrists, each of whom is assigned to a particular mental 
institution and headquartered in a Bureau of Social Work field office. 

Two years ago the Department of Mental Hygiene requested 19 staff 
psychiatrist positions to initiate a convalescent leave program. Five 
such positions were authorized by the Legislature. These positions were 
approved on a pilot basis, with the understanding that the agency 
would submit a thorough program evaluation and justification the 
following year. However, due to recruitment difficulties, the depart­
ment was unable to present the 1961 Legislature with a thorough 
evaluation of this pilot program. 

Nevertheless, the agency requested that the 1961 Legislature approve 
an additional 15 staff psychiatrist positions for this pilot convalescent 
leave program. A compromise was agreed upon and the authorization 
was granted for eight additional staff psychiatrists for the program. 
Of the 13 positions currently authorized, 8.9 were vacant as of January 
1,1962. 

390 



<;}eneral Summary Mental Hygiene 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Continued 

It is obvious that the agency has experienced difficulty in filling the 
convalescent leave program's authorized positions. This fact was ap­
parent last year, yet at that time the department requested that the 
program be expanded without having to submit the previously re­
quested justification. 

Accordingly, it is our recommendation that five of the positions 
authorized for the convalescent leave program be deleted from the 
agency's budget. This would still leave 3.9 unfilled positions and could 
in no way jeopardize the program during the coming. fiscal year. Fur­
thermore; future· augmentation requests in this area should be post­
poned until the department has permanently assigned staff psychia­
trists to at least 80 percent of the authorized positions and submitted 
an acceptable evaluation of the efficacy of the convalescent leave pro­
gram. 

We recommend the deletion of one diagnostic center for the mentally 
retarded, a savings in salaries, wages, equipment and operating expense 
of $56,667 (budget pages 392 and 393, lines 61-66 and 57-61). 

Just before the close of the 1961 Legislative Session, the Department 
of Mental Hygiene submitted an augmentation request for three com­
munity diagnostic evaluation and placement centers for the mentally 
retarded. 

The agency claimed that this was an emergency proposal· necessary 
to help reduce the large waiting list for admission to state institutions 
for the retarded. The department stated that the purpose of these cen­
ters would be to ". . . assist the family in providing competent care 
for the child either in lieu of hospitalization or during the extended 
waiting period. The team would also make appropriate referrals to 
private and local agencies as alternatives to hospitalization. Where such 
facilities are not available, this team would assist their local develop­
ment." 

The Legislature approved the department's request for this new 
program and authorized the three centers, each to be staffed as follows: 

1 Senior psychiatrist 
1 Olinical psychologist II 
2 Senior psychiatric social workers 
1 Intermediate stenographer-clerk 

The funds for these three clinics became available on July 1, 1961. 
However, none of the three centers has yet become operational and 
there is some doubt whether the program will get under way during 
the 1961-62 fiscal year. 

It now appears that establishment of these centers has been postponed 
by an administrative decision assigning .a higher priority to other pro­
grams. In view of this, plus the fact that these centers are the begin­
ning of a new and unproven program, we recommend that the Legisc 

hiture delete one of the three currently authorized diagnostic clinics. 
Such action would still leave the department with two authorized cen­
tersand,if past experience is any criterion, the agency will do well to 
establish these remaining two clinics during the coming fiscal year. 

391 



Mental Hygiene General Summary 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Continued 

.A review of the detail of expenditures proposed for the three diag­
nostic clinics indicates the probability of an error in the budget in that 
there is the possibility of an overstatement of the amounts required or 
proposed for expenditure during the current 1961-62 fiscal period. 

The detail is set forth below: 
1961-62 
Estimated 

expenditures 
3 Psychiatrists ________________________ $39,600 
3 Psychologists _______________________ 23,184 
6 Social workers ______________________ 38,160 
3 Clerks _____________________________ 12,582 

General expense ____________ --'________ 10,000 
Communications _____________________ 4,000 
Traveling-in-state __________________ 4,000 
Itent _______________________________ 12,000 

Total __________________________ $143,526 

1962-63 
Proposed Budget 

expenditures Page Line 
$41,580 392 63 

24,336 392 64 
40,032 392 65 
13,212 392 66 
15,000 . 393 58 

6,000 393 59 
6,000 393 60 

18,000 393 61 

$154,160 

.A recapitulation of the above indicates the following: 

Support Costs for Three Diagnostic Clinics' 
1961-62 

Estimated 
Salaries ___________________________________ $113,526 
Operating expense __________________________ 30,000 

1962-63 
Proposed 
$118,160 

45,000 

Total _________________________________ $143,526 $154,160 

If the budget is correct in proposing an expenditure total of $154,160 
for the full fiscal year of 1962-63, it becomes obvious that, since none of 
these clinics has as yet become operative, the same level of positions 
and service cannot reasonably require or expend more than one-half 
of this total in the six months remaining in 1961-62. 

Thus, not more than 50 percent of the 1962-63 amount of $154,160 
should be shown for the revised estimated expenditure for 1961-62. 
This figure would be $77,080 rather than the 1961-62 total of $143,526 
that is shown in the budget. 

It would appear, therefore, that the current expenditure program 
should be revised downward by the difference between the' $77,080 
needed and the $143,000 budgeted. 

This difference of $66,000, in our opinion, represents a "float" in the 
budget and should be explained by the agency and the Department of 
Finance. 

Research 

We recommend that the .department's request of $1,107,000 for sup­
port of the research program be reduced to $707,000 j a savings of 
$400,000. (budget page 396, line 64) 

We further recommend that only the most urgent and justifiable 
requests for specific research projects be approved until the agency is 
able to substantiate the merits of past and present projects and indi­
cate the practical applications that have been, or will be, derived from, 
its research progr·am. 

392 



General Summary Mental Hygiene 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Continued' 

Over the past six years the Department of Mental. Hygiene has con­
ducted research studies which have cost, in total, approximately $12 
million. Furthermore, it is estimated that the research activities car­
ried on by the department during the coming fiscal year will require 
J;llore than $4 million. Six years ago the comparable research expendi­
ture was approximately $500,000. It is apparent that the agency's 
research activities have increased at an exceedingly rapid rate which, 
in principle, we support. However, there has not been a constructive 
evaluation of the program to date. Unfortunately, it appears that cer­
tain deficiencies have developed. These are undoubtedly related to the 
program's swift expansion. As a matter of necessity and sound ad­
ministrative policy, we feel it is essential that the department's re­
search program be subjected to a thorough evaluation and reappraisal 
before state support is continued at the current leveL 

At the present time, the Department of Mental Hygiene has the 
following three primary sources of research funds: ' 

1. Neuropsychiatric Institutes. The two neuropsychiatric institutes 
are the major training and research facilities for the Department of 
Mental Hygiene. These institutes, one in: Los Angeles and the other in 
San Francisco, are both closely affiliated with the University of Cali­
fornia medical schools in their respective cities. The agency estimates 
that at least one-third of their support budgets are spent in the area 
of research. The following table indicates the total state support funds 
allocated to research by the two neuropsychiatric institutes ,since 
1956-57 : 

Research Expenditures'* 
Neuropsychiatric Institutes 

1956-57through 1962-63 
Research, 

Fisoalyear empenditures 
1956-57 ______________________________________ $455,490 
1957-58 ________________________________ :... ___ -- 577,704 
1958-59 ________________________ '-_____________ 632,808 
1959-60 ______________________________ '-_______ 713,547 

,,1,96Q-m,_----_-------------------------------- 1,061,632 
.' ;196;L-62t _____ -, ______________ ----------------- 1,827,778* 

1962-63:1: _______ ,-_____________________________ 2,093,580 

Total 1956-57-1961-62 ___________________ $5,268,959 

Total 1956-57-1962-63 ___________________ $7,362,539 
* This represents one-third of the support budget of both neuropsychiatric institutes. 
t Estimated. 
:j: Proposed. 

Increase over 
prior year 

$122,214 
55,104 
80,739 

348,085 
766,146 
265,802 

2. Outsid() Grants,. A second source of research funds is from non­
state agenCies. The primary source of such moneys is the federal gov­
ernment.,Federal research grants are approved on an individual proj­
ect basis. Federally financed studies invariably require more than one 
year to complete. When ,this is the case, a project's total proposed cost 
is approved ,by the federal government. However, allo,cations are on a 
year-to-year' basis and, long-range commitments are contingent upon 
congressional authorization: of funds and satisfactory project progress 

393 



Mental Hygiene General Summary 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Continued 

in subsequent years. The following table indicates the federal research 
moneys granted to the Department of Mental Hygiene since 1956-57: 

Federal Research Funds Granted to the Department of Mental Hygiene 
1956·57 through 1963·64 

Fiscal year 
Total federal 
commitment 

1956-57 ___________________________________ _ 
1957-58 ___________________________________ _ 
1958-59 ___________________________________ _ 
1959-60 ___________________________________ _ 
1960-61 ___________________________________ _ 
1961-62* __________________________________ _ 
1962-63t __________________________________ _ 
1963-64t __________________________________ _ 

$255,008 
1,672,643 

230,385 
445,907 
199,625 
86,295 

Totals as of 9-30-61-_____________________ $2,889,863 

Totals through 1963-64 __________________ $2,889,863 
• As of September 30, 1961. 

Federal moneys 
received or 

to be received 
$45,576 
376,621 
450,755 
557,551 
684,253 
668,887 
77,677t 
28,543t 

$2,783,643 

$2,889,863 

t Recommended by federal government for financing in original grant,but subject to formal application in 
the year designated and the availability of funds for allocation. 

3. Department Research Program. The 1957 Legislature authorized 
the Department of Mental Hygiene to develop a formalized, state­
supported research program. Prior to 1957-58, the only projects of 
consequence carried on by the agency were autonomous studies at vari­
ous facilities of the department and a few federally-supported projects. 
The moneys appropriated to the research program initiated by the 
1957 Legislature are to be expended only on allocations to agencies of 
the Department of Mental Hygiene authorized by the Department of 
Finance. The following table indicates the annual amounts approved 
by the Legislature for this phase of the department's research pro­
gram: 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Research Program 
Annual Allocations * 

Since 1957·58 

A.mount Legislature 
Fiscal year requested approved 

1957-58 _________________________ _ $200,000 $200,000 
1958-59 _________________________ _ 500,000 500,000 
1959·60 _________________________ _ 802,000 802,000 
1960-61 _________________________ _ 1,002,000 1,002,000 
1961-62 ______________ ~ __________ _ 1,107,000 1,107,000 
1962·63t ________________________ _ 1,283,000 

----
Total 1957-58-1961-62 ________ $3,611,000 

Increase over 
prior year 

$300,000 
302,000 
200,000 
105,000 
176,000 

* Each annual allocation is available for allocation, reallocation, and expenditure· for. three years. 
t Proposed. 

The funds approved for this program have been used primarily for 
two purposes. First, the support of specific projects and, second, the 
creation of eig:ilt full-time research teams that are assigned to state 
hospitals. ID. addition to carrying on state-supported research studies, 
these teams also conduct federally-financed projects. .. 



--------

General Summary Mental Hygiene 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Continued 

The following table summarizes the total research expenditures in 
these areas since 1956-57. 

Department of Mental Hygiene Total Research Expenditures 
1956-57-1961-62 

Research Funds 
Neuropsychiatric Federal approved by 

Fiscal year institutes * 1noney received Legislature t 
1956-57 ------------ $455,490 $45,576 
1957-58 ------------ 577,704 376,621 $200,000 
1958-59 ------------ 632,808 450,755 500,000 
1959-60 ------------- 713,547 557,551 802,000 
1960-61 ------------ 1,061,632 684,253 1,002,000 
1961-62 ------------ 1,827,778 :j: 688,887 1,107,000 

Total 
$501,066 

1,154,325 
1,583,563 
2,073,098 
2,747,885 
3,623,665 

Total __________ $5,268,959 $2,803,643 $3,611,000 $11,683,602 
• This represents one-third of the support budget of both institutes as of September 30, 1961. 
t Each annual allocation is available for allocation, reallocation and expenditure for three years. 
t As of September 30, 1961. .. 

In addition, the agency had pending federal applications totaling 
$2,783,260 in November of this year, for which approval is anticipated. 
Furthermore, there were other applications totaling $788,566 awaiting 
submission. 

Our evaluation of the department's over-all research program in­
dicates that there are several problem areas in which corrective meas­
Ures should be taken. 

1. Negligible dissemination of research results. There has been a fail­
ure on the agency's part to distribute research results. We believe that 
one of the essential requisites of a soundly administered research pro­
gram of this kind is a continual dissemination of results. In 1960-61, 
the Department of Mental Hygiene was authorized $30,000 to establish 
a research journal and disseminate research results throughout the 
agency; This appropriation was authorized for continuation again last 
year. However, as of December, 1961, this journal had not yet become 
operational. As a result, there is a backlog of research manuscripts 
and findings that have never been distributed. The department has in­
dicated that it is currently in the process of attempting to set up the 
research publication and dissemination section. Until this is fully ac­
complished, it will be difficult for the agency to effect the distribution 
of information that is essential for an efficiently administered research 
program. Without the dissemination of research information the pro­
gram has not'reflected practical application of its research findings. 

2. Questionable Use of Federal Indirect Oost Funds. We recom­
mend that the Department of Mental Hygiene's 1962-63 allocation for 
operating expenses be reduced by the amount of federal indirect cost 
funds received during the course of the 1962-63 fiscal year. Based ~tpon 
the average pattern of the past two fiscal years' experience this could 
result in savings totaling approximately $84,000 in 1962-63. 

Furthermore, we recommend that this policy be immediately applied 
for the remainder of the current fiscal year. 

When applying for federal research funds, the agency is permitted 
to add an additional 15 percent above the requested direct cost moneys 

395 



Mentaillygiene General Summary 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Continued 

necessary to conduct a project. This additional 15 percen.t is to cover 
indirect costs, i.e., the administrative expenses involved in conducting 
the project. In contrast to the detailed accounting figures that must be 
submitted to justify a project's direct costs, the indirect cost figure is 
a blanket request for which no itemized accounting is required. How­
ever, it is assumed that the money allocated for these indirect costs will 
be used to cover such expenses. Nevertheless, it is the department's 
policy to absorb these indirect cost expenses with the state funds allo~ 
cated by the Legislature to cover the agency's normal operating ex­
penses. This additional money (currently amounting to 15 percent of 
a project 'sproposed cost) is invariably turned over to the project's 
principal investigator for use in additional direct support of the study. 
The following table indicates the federal moneys appropriated for 
indirect cost support that have, instead, been diverted in order to en­
able a project to operate at a level higher than originally approved. 

Federal Indirect Cost Appropriations Used to Augment Research Projects 
Fisoal year Amount added 

1956-57 __________________________________ $1,160 
1957-58 __________________________________ 39,340 
1958-59 __________________________________ 50,472 
1959-60 __________________________________ 66,705 
1960-61 _________________ ~________________ 85,247 
1961-62 * _____________________________ ---- 83,623 

Total 1956-57-1961-62 ________________ $326,547 
• As of. December 1, 1961. 

The above table shows that since 1956-51 the Department of Mental 
Hygiene has received $326,547 from the Federal Government to cover 
the administrative costs of federally-financed research projects. Instead 
of using these funds for that purpose, the agency has instead elected 
to augment these projects by the amount of indirect cost funds received. 
It appears that this diversion of indirect cost appropriations is not 
consistent with the understanding or basis on which these moneys were 
allocated. 

3. Lack of Oentral Direction and Oontrol. On page 384, line 38, of 
the 1962-63 budget, the following statement is made: 

. "A research team at each of the hospitals is the ultimate goal with 
eight teams having been formed thus far. All research teams carry 
out their own research projects in the hospital. ... " 

This' scattering of small research teams would appear to make it 
more difficult for the department to exercise the leadership and controls 
that are necessary in a well administered program. It would seem 
more appropriate to delete some of the existing research positions and 
consolidate the remaining personnel. 

As the situation now exists, each research team is practically an 
autonomollSuu,it and. able. to determine the type of research it will con­
duct. It is true that centra} office 'screens project requests. However, 
based upon a perusal of some of the' research reports, this screening 
process could apparently stand improvement in setting more definitive 
lines to control the avenues and kinds of projects that would qualify 

396 



General Summary Mental Hygiene 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Continued 

for approval. It would seem more realistic if central office were to 
assume greater responsibility and enumerate particular areas of re­
search on a, priority basis. The establishment of specific agency-wide 
research objectives would undoubtedly improve . over-all program 
efficiency. Concurrent consolidation of the presently scattered personnel 
would ai.d in effecting the co-ordination and direction that is essential 
to any well organized program. . 

It also appears that there should be a centralization of data proces­
sing equipment. At the present time, this equipment, which is essential 
in any large-scale research program, is dispersed throughout the 
agency. It would be both more efficient and less expensive if all data 
processing for the research program were accomplished at a central 
location. 

Cohort Study 

. In the 1961-62 Analysis, pages 461-473, we reviewed in detail the 
department's Oohort Study. Briefly, the cohort study follows groups 
of patients through time, and enables one to compare directly the pat­
terns of movement (admission, discharge, readmission, etc.) which one 
cohort exhibits against the patterns exhibited by other cohorts. We 
pointed out that such data is an especially valuable aid to the medical 
research program ill identifying research problems and in aiding in 
their solution. 

Information developed through an appropriate cohort analysis can 
also be utilized in determining the adequacy of staffing requirements. 
In this way, it can contribute toward a more effective allocation of 
funds for specific kinds of treatment staff and assist in making a more 
realistic determination of the actual numbers of positions required for 
optimum results. 

We recommencl that every effort be made to secure maximum infor~ 
mation and benefit from the cohort study. 

If additional persoimel are necessary to accomplish this, then the 
agency should make known its needs. This would not necessarily entail 
added expenditures, since there is ample· evidence that other presently 
available research funds could be redirected into more profitable and 
productive avenues. The cohort study should receive the benefit of any 
added impetus that will produce earlier and more complete evaluations; 

On the basis of information made available from this research study 
last year, we indicated that the department was to be commended. Dur­
ing the past year, the agency has said that this study is one of their 
most important projects. Referring to the data we analyzed last year, 
the department stated in a recent report dated December 28, 1961, 
that" Data of this conclusive nature regarding the effectiveness of the 
department's treatment programs had never previously been available 
to the department or the Legislature. " We feel that this statement by 
the agency clearly points up the importance of this study to both the 
Legislature and the department. 

However, very little additional progress has been made on the cohort 
study since our la!Ot Analysis. We have been inforITl(,(l that the factors 

397 



Mental Hygiene General Summary 

Department of Mental Hygiene-C.ontinued 

contributing to this delay have recently been reconciled and it is ex­
pected that progress will resume in the coming fiscal year. Accordingly, 
the department has enumerated for us specific objectives that will be 
accomplished by the cohort project in the near future. Some of these 
are: 

1. The basic cohort data will be updated to June 30, 1960, by March 
1962, and to June 30,1961, by May 1962. 

2. During the last six months of 1962, the data will be updated 
through June 30,1962. 

During the period JUly 1962-June 1963, the department states that 
the following special studies will be conducted, based on the 1958-1961 
data: 

1. An analysis of readmission rates with reference particularly to 
the relationship between length of time from discharge to read­
mission, frequency of readmission, and total net days of hospitali­
zation over a fixed period. 

2. A comparable analysis of leave placements and returns from 
leave. 

3. The determination and analysis of trends in hospital rates and 
release rates for homogeneous cohorts of first admissions. 

4. The determination and analysis of the relationship between ad­
mission rate and likelihood of release, with reference especially 
to admissions from Los Angeles (very low) and San Francisco 
( very high) . 

5. The extension of our 1948-1957 data on likelihood of release 
through 1961, as a primary measure of departmental effectiveness . 

. In addition to the aforementioned studies, the agency indicates that 
other investigations will concurrently be conducted as the cohort study 
is brought up to date. 

It is our opinion that the cohort study represents research that will 
have a direct effect on many areas of the department's treatment pro­
gram. It affords the opportunity to measure hospital performances both 
on an overall year-to-year basis and in virtually all treatment areas. 
Such information will enable the department to pinpoint both effective 
and ineffective program areas. This knowledge should permit the agency 
to allocate its resources in a more efficient manner than now possible. 

In regard to the total research program,it appears that if the agency 
is able to resume progress with the cohort study and bring it up to date 
in the next year, definite benefits will result. Updated cohort data 
should place the department in a much better position to determine 
specific program areas where research monies could best be concen­
trated. At any rate, we feel that the agency should be directed to give 
this study its full support in order to assure the accomplishment of 
stated objectives. 

Conclusion 

In prior years, this office has generally recommended approval of all 
state-supported mental hygiene research requests. However, in view of 
the deficiencies that have developed in the agency's overall research 

398 



General Summary Mental Hygiene 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Continued 

program, it is more appropriate that certain corrective measures be 
initiated. Until the major deficiencies of the total program are rem­
edied, it would seem advisable to reduce the agency's current request 
for state funds. 

The following table presents the 1962-63 proposed allocation detail, 
along with Our recommended reduction, for the research program: 

8 Hospital research teams _____________ ~___________________ $371,956 
Departmental research uniL_____________________________ 68,948 
Itesearch journal _______________________________________ 30,000 
Funds carried over from prior year______________________ 300,837 
Funds available to initiate new research projects__________ 636,096 

Total proposed allocation, 1962-63 ____________________ $1,407,837 
Itecommended reduction ________________________ 400,000 

Net funds available _________________________ $1,007,837 

The above table indicates that the 1962-63 research request for 
$1,107,000 will be increased by an additional $300,833, which is esti­
mated to be carried over from the prior year. 

Thus, Our recommended reduction of $400,000 would still leave the 
agency over one million dollars with which to continue the research 
program. This amount would be more than enough to permit the re­
search program to both continue at a satisfactory level and initiate 
new state-supported projects. 

The following table indicates the state research monies which, ac­
cording to the 1962-63 Budget, have beim carried over from prior years 
for each fiscal year since 1959-60 : 

Unexpended Research Moneys Carried Over From Prior Fiscal Years 

Fiscal year 
UneICpended funds 

carried over 
1959-60 ________ ~ _________________________________ _ 
1960-61 __________________________________________ _ 
1961-62 __________________________________________ _ 
1962-63 __________________________________________ _ 

$491,748 
664,765 
786,016 
300,837 

A cut-back in all but the most essential state-supported research ac­
tivities will enable the department to conduct the extensive re-evalua­
tion of its research program that is so desirable at this time. It will 
permit the agency to effect the corrective measures that are now so 
urgently necessary to ensure a more effective use of research funds in 
future years. 

We would like to emphasize that our recommended reduction of 
$400,000 only reduces one source of agency research funds. As a matter 
of fact, the total 1962-63 research program would still have more funds 
for expenditure than were available during the 1961-62 fiscal year. 
The reason for this is that the increases in neuropsychiatric institute 
and federal government research moneys will more than offset our 
recommended reduction of only $400,000. 
Day Treatment 

We recommend that the proposed 1962-63 operating expense budget 
for the department's hospitals for the mentally ill be reduced by 
$47,919. 

399 



Mental Hygiene General Summary 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Continued 

The 1960 Legislature appropriated $150,000 to the Department of 
:M:ental Hygiene to establish a pilot day treatment center. The agency 
agreed that it would conduct a thorough evaluation of this pilot facil­
ity, measuring the efficacy of treatment and costs of operation, and 
submit a report to the 1961 Legislature. 

The department selected San Diego as the site for its experimental 
day treatment center. However, there were many delays and the San 
Diego Center did not admit its first patient until December 1, 1960. 
As a result, the agency was unable to provide the 1961 Legislature with 
the comprehensive report that had been expected. Nevertheless, the 
Department of Mental Hygiene requested two additional day treatment 
centers for the 1961-62 fiscal year. Because the San Diego pilot day 
treatment center had not been operational long enough to demonstrate 
program results, the Legislature reduced the agency's request of $300,-
900 for support of two additional centers to $150,000 to provide for 
only six months operation in the 1961-62 fiscal year, with the further 
provision detailed in the final report of legislative changes as follows: 

"None of the funds provided for the support of additional day 
treatment centers shall be available for expenditure unless a com­
plete report indicatjng the effectiveness of the San Diego Day 
Treatment Center is submitted, by the Department of Mental Hy­
giene, to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee on or before 
December 1, 1961." 

The 1961-62 Budget also continued the San Diego Center at the same 
level of operation as provided for in the 1960 Act. 

On November 14, 1961, the Department of Mental Hygiene presented 
its report to the ,Joint Legislative Budget Committee. ,While the data 
in this report indicated that day treatment should be continued on a 
pilot basis in San Diego, it did not, in our opinion, appear conclusive 
enough to warrant further program expansion during the coming year. 
However, the funds were released by the Department of Finance to the 
Department of :M:ental Hygiene in January 1962. 

In comparing day treatment with hospital care, the agency used 
43 patients who were admitted to the San Diego Center from December 
1, 1960,. through April 30, 1961, and matched each of these patients 
with one to four hospital patients who were institutionalized during the 
same period. Thus, there were a total of43 matched groups (each group 
consisting of one day treatment patient and one to four hospitalpa­
tients). The careers of these two groups of patients were followed until 
August 31, 1961, the cut-off date for the study. Although the depart­
ment felt that its early findings demonstrated the snperiority of day 
treatment over hospitalization, we felt that further study was required 
before day treatment expansion was authorized. 'Some of our reasons 
were: 

1. The sample size consisting of only 43 day trel;ltment patients 
seemed much too small to fully support the agency's conclusions 
and to justify major program decisions. 

2. The period under study (December 1, 1960, to August 31, 1961) 
was far too shortio fully develop comparisons which would sup~ 

400 



General Summary Mental Hygiene 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Continued 

port long-run program conclusions. This point indicated to our 
office the need· for continuing the San Diego Center on a pilot 
basis. 

3. All day treatment patients are voluntary. However, of the hospital 
patients selected to be matched with the 43-day treatment pa­
tients, the majority were court commitments. A voluntary commit­
ment is probably more amenable to treatment than the patient 
who is committed by a· court. The fact that a mentally ill indi­
vidual volunteers for treatment would seem to indicate both a 
knowledge of sickness and a desire for recovery. Most professional 
people would undoubtedly agree that this desire to help oneself 
in the event of mental illness is highly important in effecting the 
quickest possible cure. Therefore, it is quite likely that the court­
committed hospital patient is often quite different from the vol­
untary day treatment patient. 

As far as treatment efficacy is concerned, the agency's day care 
report evaluated little more than half the problem. Due to San Diego's 
limited operational experience, the department was unable to compile 
any readmission statistics. The problem of the continual annual increase 
in readmissions to the state hospitals has become an area of concern 
and any comparison between hospital treatment and alternative care 
must consider this readmission factor. The department will not have 
prepared a complete and valid evaluation of day treatment until it is 
able to present the figures necessary to establish the day treatment 
readmission r·ate, coupled with a comparison of the number of days 
treated until final cure, or in the event of no final cure, the number 
of days not under treatment. 

It should be mentioned that, in addition to the San Diego Center, 
the Department of Mental Hygiene is currently operating day treat­
ment facilities at some of the state hospitals. Camarillo, Metropolitan 
and Napa have day treatment centers whose total caseload exceeds that 
at the San Diego facility. The personnel used to staff these hospital 
day treatment centers were originally requested by the agency to fill 
positions for other programs. The Legislature approved these positions 
with the understanding that they would perform the duties for which 
they were requested. It should be pointed out that the San Diego pilot 
facility is the only currently operating day treatment center authorized 
by the Legislature. . 

As far as we know, the department has not subjected its hospital day 
treatment centers to any extensive evaluative examination, such as is 
being attempted at San Diego. Ostensibly, the San Diego Day Center 
was the agency's pilot facility and any program expansion was to be 
justified on its experience. The centers currently operating at Metro­
politan and Napa both have larger physical facilities than does the 
San Diego Center and, to date, Metropolitan alone has admitted more 
patients than San Diego, which was authorized by the Legislature on 
a pilot basis. This appears to be contrary to legislative intent. 

In April 1961, the Department of Mental Hygiene stated that one of 
the reasons day treatment centers were necessary for the mentally ill 

401 



Mental Hygiene General Summary 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Continued 

was because ". . . it is inevitable that hospital beds will have to be 
constructed to meet the increasing demand. To the extent that these 
can be delayed by providing alternatives to hospitalization, the State 
will benefit through vast financial savings." The agency's current pro­
jections of mentally ill hospital population for the next five years would 
seem to contradict this statement. The following table points up this 
fact: 

Population Data-Hospitals for the Mentally III 
Last Wednesday of Fiscal Year-1958·1965 

Resident 
Year population 
1958 _____________________________________________ 36,421 
1959 _____________________________________________ 36,771 
1960 _____________________________________________ 36,084 
1961 _____________________________________________ 35,381 
1962t ____________________________________________ 35,500 
1963t ________________________________ ~___________ 35,500 
1964t ____________________________________________ 35,700 
1965t ____________________________________________ 35,900 

Rated 
capacity * 

33,700 
34,577 
36,498 
36,393 
36,138 
35,817 
35,899 
35,590 

* Rated capacity is based on one bed per 50, 60, or 70 square feet, depending upon ward classification. In 
practice, the number of hospital beds set up for usage exceeds this rated capacity figure. 

t Estimated. 

The above table shows that in 1958 the hospitals for the mentally ill 
had a resident population of 36,421. The department's current projec­
tion for 1965 places the resident population at 35,900, a decrease over 
the seven-year period of 521 patients. Furthermore, the department has 
been able to increase bed space through improved administrative pro­
cedures, as indicated by the following statement contained in an agency 
report dated October 16, 1961, and titled" A Decade of Progress": 

, 'Our objective was 'More Beds and Less Paper and Better 
Treatment for the Patient'; results of this have been pointed out 
in our report to the Governor, September 1960. The Camarillo 
Hospital administration estimates that the new procedure has 
freed 350 beds which can now be used for research or for treat­
ment of patients. " 

At any rate, it is obvious that the State appears in little danger of 
having to build additional beds for the mentally ill within the next 
5-10 years, as indicated by both agency experience and forecasts. The 
fact that the agency plans to reduce the rated capacity of hospital beds 
available by 309 for the mentally ill during 1964-65 further substan-
tiates this. ; 

The possibility of incorporating the department's proposed day treat­
ment program into Short-Doyle should be thoroughly explored by the 
agency. The basic philosophy of Short-Doyle and day treatment are 
identical, i.e., treatment of the patient in his community, except that 
the agency's day treatment centers are fully state-supported while 
Short-Doyle is jointly supported. San Mateo has already incorporated 
day treatment into its Short-Doyle program and the San Francisco 
Short-Doyle facility is currently operating a day care program on a 
contract basis with a private group. Los Angeles has plans for a day 
center in its Short-Doyle plan which are contingent upon approval of 
federal funds. 

402. 



General Summary Mental Hygiene 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Continued 

It appears that several counties are aware of their responsibilities 
in this area. A completely state-financed day treatment program might 
very well have the effect of curtailing any further expansion of day 
treatment within the Short-Doyle program. The Department of Mental 
Hygiene has asserted that there is a public demand for the type of 
services provided by day treatment facilities. It would seem that this 
public interest should manifest itself in the form of firiancial support 
from the interested communities. Short-Doyle was created for this 
specific purpose and should be used accordingly. 

We recommend that the proposed 1962-63 operating expense budget 
for the hospitals for the mentally ill be reduced by $47,919, based on 
the contemplated expansion of the day treatment centers. 

The Department of Mental Hygiene haS' stated that, without excep­
tion, patients admitted into the agency's day treatment program have 
only one other alternative, i.e., institutionalization at a state hospital 
for the mentally ill. However, the estimated 1962-63 average daiiy pop­
ulation of 35,500 for these hospitals has not been adjusted downward 
to reflect the fact that some patients, who would otherwise have been 
admitted to state hospitals, will instead be cared for in day treatment 
centers. In other words, the estimated 1962-63 average daily hospital 
population of 35,500 for the hospital for the mentally ill should be 
reduced by the estimated average daily popUlation of the three-day 
treatment centers, i.e., San Diego, Los Angeles, and San Francisco. 

On page 398, line 25, of the 1962-63 Budget, the statement is made 
that during the 1962-63 fiscal year, the San Diego Day Treatment 
Center will have " ... an average daily attendance capacity of 60 
patients. " In reference to the Los Angeles and San Francisco centers, 
the budget says that" It is expected, however, that the performance of 
these centers will parallel that of the San Diego Center." Based on the 
experience at San Diego, we compute an average daily popUlation of 
48.6 patients for each of the two new day treatment centers during 
1962-63. The following table summarizes these popUlation figures: 

Average Estimated Daily Population-1962-63 
San Diego Day Treatment Center_______________________ 60 
Los Angeles Day Treatment Center ____________________ 48.6 
San Francisco Day Treatment CenteL__________________ 48,6 

Total ___________________________________________ 157.2 

Thus, the 1962-63 average daily popUlation at the hospitals for the 
mentally ill will be 157.2 patients less than the currently estimated 
35,500. -' 

Inasmuch as the proposed hospital support budgets for 1962-63 are 
computed on the basis of estimated popUlation, it now becomes neces­
sary to reduce these proposed expenditures by an amount that is equiva­
lent to what would be expended for these estimated 157.2 patients who 
will, instead, be cared for in day treatment. 

403 



Mental Hygiene General Summary 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Continued 

There are certain costs that are directly affected by even small popu­
lation changes. These costs are in the area of operating expenses, i.e., 
food, drugs, clothing, laundry, etc. Even small changes inpatient pop­
ulation will generally directly affect these kinds of costs. 

In order to shade costs in favor of the agency, we selected Camarillo 
State Hospital, whose proposed per capita cost of $2,344 is the lowest of 
any state hospital. The following table presents the proposed 1962-63 
per capita operating costs that will be directly affected by any changes 
in estimated population. 

Camarillo State Hospital-ProposEld 1962-63 Per Capita Operating Expenses 
Based on Estimated 1962-63 Average ,Daily Populations of 6,100 

Proposed 
ellJpenditure 

Operating ellJpense 1962-63 
Feeding ________________________________________ $1,217,066 
Clothing ________________________________________ 170,117 
Laundry ________________________________________ 18,300 
IIousekeeping __________ ~________________________ 115,900 
Medical care _______________ ~____________________ 235,725 
Nursing and personal care _______________________ 36,295 
Rehabilitation therapy and education ______________ 30,060 
Burials and cremations __________________________ 6,500 
Leave and discharge allowances ___________________ 14,500 
Cancer treatment supplies _____________________ ~__ 15,000 

Total _______________________________________ $1,859,463 

Per capita 
cost 

$199.52 
27.89 

3.00 
19.00 
38.64 

5.95 
4.92 
1.07 
2.38 
2.46 

$304.83 

It is realistic to assume that any decrease in the 1962-63 hospital 
population will result in a minimum identifiable reduced average ex­
penditure of $304.83 per patient. We would like to point out that this 
$304.83 does not include any of the additional operating expense funds 
which are being requested by the agency for 1962-63. Legislative ap­
proval of these moneys will commensurately increase the aforemen­
tioned costs. 

Inasmuch as the department has failed to reduce the previously cited 
identifiable expenditures by an amount equivalent to that which would 
be expended for the 157.2 patients if confined in a hospital, but who 
will now be cared for in day treatment, we feel that the budget should 
be adjusted downward in the amount of $47,919 to reflect the agency's 
overstated operating costs. The revision is based upon a per capita 
annual saving of $304.83 times the patient load of 157.2 average daily 
day treatment population for one year. 

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED PROGRAM AUGMENTATIONS 

The Department of Mental Hygiene's 1962-63 Budget request con­
tains proposed program augmentations totaling $1,326,448. The follow­
ing table indicates how this augmentation would be allocated within 
the agency. 

404 



General Summary Mental Hygiene 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Continued 

Allocations of Increased Cost by Facility, Function 
and Object Category-1962-63 

Salaries Other 
Departmental Number of and Operating current 

unit positions wages expense Equipment expense 
Outpatient clinics - 4 $28,431 $5,900 $2,000 
Departmental 

5,460 administration 16 89,236 68,600 
Agnews ---------- 6 14,683 37)094 350 
Ata'scadero _______ -3 -2,130 12,257 
CaJtlarillo -------- 4 13,238 55,984 350 
DeWitt ---------- 8 63,670 23,934 3,353 
Mendocino ------- 4 13,340 20,369 350 
Metropolitan ----- 1 11,362 48,459 350 
Modesto __________ 21,308 
Napa ------------ 9 75,032 47,517 3,703 
Patton ----------- 7 15,393 63,243 350 
Stockton --------- 1 11,362 33,899 350 
Fairview --------- 12 39,152 22,956 
Pacific ----------- 4 21,144 37,357 350 
Porterville ________ 5 21,345 29,029 
Sonoma ---------- 1 11,3~2 43,150 350 
Other current 

Total 
$36,331 

163,296 
52,127 
10,127 
69,572 
90,957 
34,059 
60,171 
21,308 

126,252 
78,986 
45,611 
62,108 
58,851 
50,374 

expense -------- $276,000 * 276,000 

$1,290,992 
30,716 

4,740 

Total -------- 79 $426,620 $571,056 $17,316 $276,000 
State employees' retirement ---------------------- --------------State employees' health and welfare ________________________________ 

Total expenditures __________________________________________ $1,326,448 

* Breakdown: 
L Posthospital services $138,000. 
2. Special services for mentally retarded $138,000. 

These proposed program augmentations are itemized under the fol­
lowing five separate section headings : 

Increased 
amount 

requested 
r. Administrative Strengthening ____________________ $22,608 

II. Training _______________________________________ 194,186 
III. Posthospital Services _____________ ~______________ 380,338 
IV. Hospital Services _______________________________ 325,000 

V. Special Services for Mentally Retarded ___ ~_.:._~ ___ ~ 394,360 
Total _____________________________________ $1,316,492 

Estimated salary savings _______________________ _ 
State employees' retirement _____________________ _ 
State employees' health and welfare ______________ _ 

-25,500 
30,716 
4,740 

Total expenditures ______________________ ---- $1,326,448 

Budget 
Page Line 
387 35 
387 35, 
388 56 
389 11 
389 59 

Program elements contained in each of the several sections involve, 
to a varying extent, proposed positions and expenses to be located in 
different hospitals, headquarters, outpatient clinics, or communities. 
Whenever possible, the location of specific positions, and the program 
unit within which it is located, is indicated in the Analysis relative to 
that request. However, the proposed program augmentations- are 
approached essentially as five different functional package proposals 

405 



Mental Hygiene General Summary 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Continued 

which cut through the various organizational lines of the department. 
Our analysis and recommendations relative to the major program pro­
posals, requested new positions and other expenditures follow the form 
of the proposed program augmentation as outlined under these five 
sections. 

I. Administrative Strengthening 

A . total of $22,608 is requested for strengthening administrative 
services in departmental headquarters. The request is composed of two 
positions plus related expenses as outlined below (Budget page 387, 
lines 39-46) : 
* 1 Chief of children's services ______________________________________ $16,056 
* 1 Senior stenographer ____________________________________________ 4,512 
t 1 Intermediate clerk _____________________________________________ (4,194) 

Operating expense _____________________________________________ 1,200 
Equipment ____________________________________________________ 840 

2 Positions, plus expense and equipment _____________________________ $22,608 
"Recommended for deletion. . 
t Supported by federal grant that is not included in overall budget totals. 

1 Ohief of children's services (budget page 387, line 51) _____ $16,056 
1 Senior stenographer (b~ldget page 387, line 52)___________ 4,626 

Operating expense and equipment (budget page 387, lines 43 
and 44) ____________________________________________ 2,040 

The agency is requesting a chief of children's services to "serve to 
integrate and co-ordinate all services' for children and adolescents in­
cluding inpatient, outpatient, day hospital, after care and research 
activities. " The department also indicates that this position would 
ensure collaboration of its activities relating to those juveniles under 
18 years of age with the programs of· other state agencies and private 
agencies and for other medical or social groups that are concerned 
with chlidren and youth problems . 

. Last year the Legislature approved the agency's request. for two 
similar positions, i.e., assistant superintendents, children's. services, 
which were assigned to Camarillo and Napa . .At that time, an agency 
representative stated that these positions were essential and the only 
way by which qualified personnel in this field could be obtained was 
through recruitment outside the department. It was emphasized that 
the agency did not have personnel who qualified for these positions. 
However, the department has, as yet, been unable to fill these positions 
on a full time basis. It is our understanding that one of the positions 
will be filled in the near future by upgrading.a current departmental 
employee. We should point out that it was clearly stated by the agency 
that legislative approval of these positions would assist in the recruit­
ment of non-departmental men who were nationally recognized as 
experienced child psychiatrists. The other such position approved by 
the 1961 Legislature is presently filled on a temporary, half-time basis, 
and the department is currently attempting to recruit a full-time em­
ployee. 

406 



General Summary Mental Hygiene 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Continued 

We indicated last year our reservations concerning the agency's 
ability to fill these positions. Therefore, it would appear unwise to cre­
ate another unfilled position in this difficult recruitment classification. 
Furthermore, we have not received any detailed justification warrant­
ing this newly requested chief of children's services position. If, in the 
future, such justification presents itself, we would suggest that the 
agency transfer one of the currently vacant child psychiatrist positions 
to the departmental headquarters, and then attempt recruitment. 

We, therefore, recommend that the positions of Chief of Children's 
Services and senior stenographer be disallowed, a savings in salaries 
and wages, equipment and operating expenses of $22,608 (budget page 
387, lines 51-52). . 

1 Intermediate clerk (budget page 387, line 67} _____________ $4,194 
This position is part of the agency's information program that has 

been financed by federal grant-in-aid funds since December 1955. The, 
position was administratively authorized during 1960-61 and the de­
partment is now requesting legislative approval. While not opopsing 
the support of this position with federal funds, we believe the Legis­
lature should indicate that its authorization for continued federal 
support should not be construed as future approval for state financing. 

It is only with this understanding that we recommend continued 
federal support for the position. 

II. Training 
The following positions and other items are requested for the depart­

ment's training program. (Budget page 387, lilies 39-44.) 
* 12 Psychiatric residents _________________________________________ _ 

9 Career residents _____________________________________________ _ 
2 Scholarships and internships __________________________________ _ 
3 Training center for community psychiatry t ____________________ _ 

Equipment ___________ . ________________ ~----------------------

$8,520 
108,000 

74,516 
(67,500) 

3,150 

26 Positions, plus equipmenL_____________________________________ $194,186 
• Recommended for deletion. 
t Supported by federal grant that is not included in' overall budget totals .. 

12 Psychiatric resident II (effective June 1, 1962) (budget page 
387, .line 53) _______________________________ . _________ $8,520 

Full year costs for these positions would total $104,112 or $8,676 
per position. The department indicates that the positions should be 
established in June, 1962, for recruitment this summer and fall, as it 
is necessary to receive a commitment almost a year in advance. 

Last year the agency requested 24 psychiatric resident II positions. 
At that time, we recommended approval. However, we expressed certain 
reservations with respect to the department's policy of scattering its 
psychiatric training programs among many institutions. We felt that 
this was an inefficient approach and suggested that it would be more 
effective to conduct training in larger programs at one or two of the 
major hospitals. This suggestion was not adopted by the department. 

407 



Mental Hygiene . General Summary 

Department of Mental Hygiene--Continued 

As a result, the agency has found itself in the position where it is now 
forced to curtail the psychiatric residency programs at two of the more 
inaccessible hospitals, i.e., Atascadero and Porterville. Furthermore, the 
department is planning to discontinue three psychiatric resident po­
sitions at Atascadero and two at Porterville because of the inability to 
recruit the necessary personnel and receive program accreditation. It 
is apparent that the agency is encountering difficulties in filling the 
resident positions previously authorized. At the present time, there are 
36 unfilled positions in this program. The agency says that some of 
these positions are tentatively committed for recruitment this summer. 
However, it should be pointed out that a denial of this request for 12 
additional psychiatric resident positions could in no way adversely 
affect the program. Such action would only serve to reduce the current 
number of unfilled positions, as it is highly improbable that the depart­
ment will be able to fill the existing vacancies during the coming fiscal 
year .. 

Accordingly, we recommend that these 12 psychiatric resident II 
positions be disallowed, reducing salaries and wages $8,520 (b~ldget. 
page 387, line 53). 

9 Career psychiatric resident positions (budget page 387, 
line 68) ___________________________________________ $108,000 

Last year the Legislature authorized the Department of Mental Hy­
giene to initiate a career psychiatric residency program of training 
physicians who were employed in state hospitals, but had no previous 
training in psychiatry. Nine .positions were approved for this three­
year program. The department now states that an additional nine 
positions will be needed in both 1962-63 and 1963-64 to permit a normal 
development of the program. 

Career resident positions are classified as physician and surgeon II 
and recruited from three job categories at the state hospitals, i.e., physi­
cian and surgeon I, physician and surgeon II, and staff psychiatrist 
(A range). When a hospital employee is accepted into this career resi­
dency program, his former position. is vacated and he is transferred 
into the physician and surgeon II position which is authorized for the 
program. 

We would like to point out that the classifications from which career 
residents are recruited have excessively high vacancy rates .. Further­
more, each time a doctor is accepted into the training program, his 
former position must be vacated and the vacancy factor for this classi-. 
fication is commensurately increased. Even more alarming is the fact 
that the gross number of vacancies in the classifications from which 
career residents are recruited has increased by more than 30. percent 
since the program was initiated last year. The following table illustrates 
this fact: 

408 



qeneral Summary Mental Hygiene 

Department of Mental Hygiene-:-Continued 

Number of Vacant Physician Positions * 
1960 1961 

Month Number vacant Number vacant 
January _. ___________________ -'_. _________ 46.4 
February ______________________________ 39.0 
March ________________________ . ________ 37.1 
April _________________________________ 39.3 
]\fay __________________ ~_.:. _____________ 46.1 
June __________________________________ 47.4 
July __________________________________ 38.2 
August ________________________________ -44.1 
September ______ -' _________ '-_______________ 39.7 

- October _______________________________ 40.8 
November _____________________________ 37.4 
December ______________ -----------~---- --40.2 
Average monthly vacancy ____ - ___________ -41.3 positions 
Percent increase over prior year_.,._:.. _____ _ 

51.1 
40.2 
38.9 
41.6 
44.6 
53.4 
53.0 
68.2 
69.4 
64.6 
63.7 
57.5 
53.9 positions 
30.5 percent 

* Positions not filled in authorized classifications of physician and surgeon I, physician and surgeon n, 
and stafT psychiatrist. 

If the Legislature authorizes nine more career residency positions, tb,e 
net result will most likely be another increase in the number of va­
cancies in the physician classifications from which the training program 
draws. However, there is a way in which the Legislature can permit this 
program to continue and, at the same time, reduce the aforementioned 
vacancy factor which would otherwise increase as additional career 
residents are authorized and accepted into the program. 

The logical solution is to delete .the position which is vacated when 
a physician enters the career psychiatric resident program. Such action 
would permit the agency to finance new career resident positions from 
classifications having excessive vacancy rates. 

On this basis, and this basis only, we recommend the approval of 
nine career psychiatric resident positions .and a concomitant deletion 
of 18 professional positions in the classifications from which these 
career residents are, and have been, drawnj a savings in salaries and 
wages of $215,568 (budget- page 387, line 68). 

Based on 1961 experience, this will still leave the agency with a 
probable average vacancy factor of 36 -positions which they will un­
doubtedly find difficult to maintain in a filled basis. 

2 Supervising psychiatric social worker I (budget page 388, 
line 10) _____ ~_~ ______ .:._...:'-:.. .... ______ ...:_'-______________ $14,016 

Social work scholarships (10) (budget page 388, line 12) 35,000 
Psychology scholarships (6) (budget page 388jline 13) ___ 21,000 
Physical therapy scholarships (3) (budget page 388, line 14) 4,500 

2 Positions and scholarships _______ -_.c. ___ ...::.. ____ '- __ '- _______ $74,516 

A.ccordingto the agency, these _ positions and funds are ". . . to 
provide an important addition to our program for recruitment of social 
work, clinical psychology and physical therapy staff .• In each of these 
professions, great difficulty exists in recruiting full staffs, pa,rticularly 
in our hospitals, and relatively high numbers of vacancies have per­
sisted for several years, reducing the effectiveness of planned and 

409 



Mental Hygiene General Summary 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Continued 

approved treatment programs. A vailable recruitment measures are not 
adequate to meet the entire problem, and need to be supplemented by 
the m"eans proposed." 

We concur with the department that its high vacancy rates in the 
aforementioned classifications present many serious problems. This pro­
posed scholarship program, which is aimed at improving recruitment 
possibilities, appears to possess enough merit to initiate it on a trial 
basis. But it should be emphasized that any future increases in the 
program must be supported by actual results, and not on stated eventu­
alities. Inasmuch as this program is aimed at reducing vacancies, it is 
expected that the program itself will at least be successful in the area 
of filling its proposed scholarships. 

We recommend approval of this new program on a pilot basis. 
We further recommend that the department be directed to provide 

the Legislature with a progress report of the program next year. 

1 Director (budget page 388, line 31) _____________________ $20,488 
1 Assistant director (budget page 388, line 32)____________ 13,860 
1 Senior stenographer (budget page 388, line 33)__________ 5,299 

Training consultant (30) (budget page 388, line 36)______ 13,200 
Operating expenses (budget page 388, line 37)___________ 9,500 
Equipment (budget page 388, line 38)__________________ 500 
Retirement (budget page 388, line 39) __________________ 4,723 

3 "Positions, plus consulting fees, expenses and equipmenL ___ $67,500 
The above items constitute annual support costs of the Berkeley 

Training Center for Community Psychiatry. The program is fully 
":financed from federal grant-in-aid funds and was temporarily author­
ized in 1960-61 and 1961-62. 

This proposal is being submitted by the Department of Mental Hy­
giene for the purpose of obtaining legislative approval to continue 
the program under federal financing. 

We recommend that this program be continued under federal financ­
ing. 

III. Post· Hospital Services 

A total of $380,338 is requested to expand services in this area. The 
proposal is outlined as follows: (budget page 388, lines 60-69). 
* 4 positions for addition to the staff of the Chico State Mental Hygiene Clinic 

as follows: 
1 Staff psychiatrist ____________________________ _ 
2 Senior psychiatric social worker _______________ _ 
1 Intermediate stenographer ____________________ _ 

4 Total, salaries and wages _________________ _ 
Operating expenses _______________________ _ 
Equipment ______________________________ _ 

• Recomm ended for deletion. 

410 

$13,200 
12,720 

4,194 

$30,114 
5,900 
2,000 

$38,014 



General Sununary Mental Hygiene 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Continued 

II I. Post- Hospital Services-Continued 
* 16 positions for 2 after-care facilities (one at Napa, the other at DeWitt) as 

follows: 
2 Senior psychiatrist _______________________ '-___ _ 
4 Staff psychiatrist ____________________________ _ 
2 Olerical psychologist IL ______________________ _ 
2 Senior psychiatric social worker _______________ _ 
6 Intermediate stenographer-clerk _______________ _ 

16 Total, salaries and wages _________________ _ 
Operating expense _______________________ _ 
Equipment ______________________________ _ 

$28,800 
52,800 
15,456 
12,720 
25,164 

$134,940 
2,000 
6,706 

$143,646 
Additional family care home placemenL____________ 138,000 
Additional family care leave allowances____________ 5,400 

* 4 positions and related expenses for additional family care placements as follows: 
3 Senior psychiatric social worker________________ $15,900 
1 Intermediate stenographer _________ ~___________ 4,194 

4 Total, salaries and wages _________________ _ 
Operating expense ____________ ~ __________ _ 

Equipment ______________________________ _ 
Increased special drugs for leave patients _________ _ 

24 positions, plus expenses and equipmenL __________ _ 

* Recommended for deletion. 

$20,094 
2,400 
1,540 $24,034 

31,244 

$380,338 

1 Staff psychiatrist (budget page 388, line 73) _____________ $13,200 
2 Senior psychiatric social worker (budget page 388, line 74) 12,720 
1 Intermediate stenographer (budget page 388, line 75}_____ 4,194 

Expenses and equipment (budget page 388, lines 78-79)__ 7,900 

4 Positions, plus expenses and equipmenL________________ $38,014 
The agency is requesting that additional staff be added to the State 

Outpatient Mental Hygiene Clinic in Chico. 
We recommend that this request for additional staff be denied; a 

savings in salaries and wages, operating expense and equipment of 
$38,014 (budget page 388, lines 73-80). 

The department states that the purpose of this proposed team would 
be ". . . to provide an emergency psychiatric intervention service 
available on a 24-hour basis." 

Further expansion of the state-supported outpatient clinic program 
should not be permitted until the Legislature has made a policy deter­
mination concerning this area of community services. We have dis­
cussed this policy matter on page 387 of our Analysis and recommended 
that the state-supported outpatient clinics be incorporated into the 
Short-Doyle program. 

Inasmuch as the agency indicates that the primary reason for this 
increased level of service is to alleviate a community problem, we would 
point out that the Short-Doyle program Was created for this specific 
purpose. Approval of these positions would appear to be a direct repu­
diation of Short-Doyle's stated purpose. This request merely empha­
sizes the current conflicts and duplications of functions that have 

411 



Mental Hygiene General Summary 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Continued 

evolved because of the department's reluctance and/or inability to 
establish a uniform policy in the area of community services. Since the 
agency appears unable to reconcile this situation,. we have recom­
mended that the Legislature make the necessary policy determination 
that will result in a uniform approach to community~oriented mental 
health services. 

Proposed after-care facilities for DeWitt and Napa (budget 
page 388, line 5) _____________________________________ $143,646 

This request is designed to bring the agency's authorized number of 
after-care facilities to 10. The after-care program provides a clinic type 
treatment primarily for former hospital patients who, it is claimed, 
might otherwise have to be returned to full-time hospital mire. 

The department is currently authorized after-care clinics at eight 
of its hospitals, and the ultimate goal appears to be the establishment 
of a clinic at each of the 14 institutions. 

We recommend that the proposed after-care facilities for De Witt 
and Napa be disallowedj a saving in salaries and wages, equipment and 
operating expenses of $143,646 (budget page 388, line 5). 

On page 438 of last year's .Analysis, we made the following statement: 
"The department, during the last few years, has indicated that 

a definitive evaluation would be prepared outlining in an objective 
manner the accomplishments of the after-care program as a guide 
for the Legislature in considering the expansion of the program. 
In spite of specific :legislative requests for such material, the 
agency has not provided such an evaluation." 

Despite this lack of supportive justification, the agency was successful 
in receiving authorization for two additional after-care facilities last 
year. Our position has not changed during the past year, i.e., any fur­
ther expansion of this program should be predicated on the frequently 
requested, but never submitted, comprehensive after-care evaluation. 

In reference to this evaluation, we have recently been informed that 
the study has just received authorization from the department. The 
evaluation is to begin on February 1, ,1962 and will not be completed 
until.1964. The agency indicates that by March 1962 it hopes to have 
enough data to provide" ... a preliminary estimate of the effective­
ness of the Psychiatric After-care Program in the Department of 
Mental Hygiene." However, this statement was predicated on the study 
beill.g initiated on November 1, 1961, not February 1, 1962. The de­
partment also states that the recently approved, but yet to start, study 
should " ... arrive at an adequate and effective eval.uation of the 
Psychiatric After-care Program.'" Inasmuch as this study will takeover 
two, years, further expansion of the after-care program at this time 
appears premature. Future. enlargement of this program should be 
contingent upon the submission of an extensive and accurate evalua­
tion of accomplishments within the structure of presently authorized 
facilities. . . ' .. 

412 



General Summary Mental Hygiene 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Continued 

On page 388, line 21, of the 1962-63 Budget, the following statement 
is made in reference to after-care: 

"As an adjunct to the regular hospital treatment program, a sub­
stantial number of patients can be placed in this program. They 
would then be able to receive· the necessary psychiatric, medical, 
and other types of treatment during the day and return home at 
night. Such programs permit the utilization of existing bed space 
and facilities by patients who are in need of more intensive care 
and treatment rather than by those who can benefit from treatment 
at an after-care facility." 

'The second sentence in the above quoted statement would seem to 
imply that after-care is quite comparable to day treatment. As a matter 
of fact, Napa State Hospital is . presently operating a day treatment 
center that has failed to receive legislative approval. In addition to .a 
day treatment center, Napa also has had an ongoing after-care program 
for a considerable period of time. The 1961-62 Budget, as finally ap­
proved, specifically ·authorized. an after-care facility for either Agnews 
or Napa, but not both. However, it appears that each hospital is cur­
rently operating an after-care clinic. If this is true, we suggest that the 
agency explain to the Legislature what authorization it has to conduct 
these programs at both institutions when the Legislature clearly stated 
that only one of the hospitals was to have such a facility during 1961-62. 

The department also indicates that after-care programs will serve to 
free more beds, and thereby enable hospitals to utilize additional bed 
space. In view of the agency's current population projections and plans 
to decrease rated bed capacity in the future, we would question the 
importance of this factor. A more detailed explanation of this point 
is presented on page 403 of our Analysis. 

Additional family care home placements (budget page 388, 
. line. 38) ______ ..: ______________________________________ $138,000 

The State provides funds for the placement of patients in family 
care homes as a step toward their rehabilitation and return to society. 
Currentestiinates indicate that a total 200 additional mentally ill pa­
tients can be placed in this program by June 30, 1963. This represents 
an average increase of 100 fully financed cases over the estimated 1961-
62 year-end number of 2,020 .. In order to finance this increase, it is 
necessary to augment available funds by $138,000, This is based on an 
average of 100 cases financed for the full year at a rate of $115 per 
month. 

We recommend approval as budgeted 
We are in accord with this program which should reduce hospital 

population. With respect to the latter point, we understand that this 
reduction to be expected in total hospital population for the mentally 
ill by this additional increase in family home care placements has not 
been taken into consideration in projecting hospital operating costs. 
.. In line with our. discussion of this point on page 403 of this Analysis, 
it)s therefore appropriate that operating expenses for the. department 
be reduced by $30,483, .as otherwisl'l there will result a duplication in 

413 



Mental Hygiene General Summary 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Continued 

appropriations since these 100 patients obviously cannot be in both a 
hospital and under home care simultaneously . 

. We therefore recommend a reduction of $30,483 in hospital operat­
ing expenses. This amount should be prorated among the various 
hospitals for the mentally ill in proportion to their contribution to 
the numbers placed in the family care program from such hospitals. 

Additional family care leave allowances (budget page 388, 
line 55) _______________________________________________ $5,400 

The aforementioned increase in family care home placements will 
necessitate an allowance in leave allowance funds. This request is based 
on standard allowances for the estimated increase in mentally ill family 
care cases. 

We recommend approval as budgeted. 

Additional social workers and related expenses for expanded 
family care services (budget page 388, line 73) ____________ $24,034 
This request is composed of the following items: 

3 Senior psychiatric social worker (2 effective July 1, 1962, and 
1 effective January 1, 1963) __________________________ '-___ $15,900 

1 Intermediate stenographer ________________ ~________________ 4,194 
()perating expense ________________________________________ 2,400 
Iaquipment _______________________________________________ 1,540 

4 positions, operating expense and equipmenL __________________ $24,034 

The department claims that approval of the previously discussed 
additional family care home placement funds necessitates authorization 
for an increase in the personnel responsible for effecting these place­
ments, i.e., three senior psychiatric social workers and one intermediate 
stenographer. 

We recommend that this request be disallowed; a savings in salaries 
and wages, operating expenses and equipment of $24,034. 

It appears to us that this proposal represents an attempt by the 
agency to move simultaneously in opposite directions. On page 410 of 
our Analysis, we have recommended approval of the department's 
proposed scholarship and internship program. A· primary objective of 
this program is to alleviate the current recruitment difficulties in the . 
senior psychiatric social worker classification. On page 388, line 20 of 
the 1962-63 Budget, the following statement is made: 

"Due to the difficulty in recruiting full staffs in each of these 
professions, * high vacancies have persisted for a number of years, 
reducing the effectiveness of planned ·and authorized treatment 
programs. " 

Thus, the Department of Mental Hygiene is unable to recruit a full 
staff of senior psychiatric social workers. Accordingly, it was our rec­
ommendation that the scholarship program be approved. However, 
requesting additional social workers at this time is a direct contradic­
tion. It seems illogical to propose a program aimed at reducing an 
excessive vacancy factor in a particular category and concurrently ask 
* Senior psychiatric social worker is one of these professions. 

414 



General Summary Mental Hygiene 

Department of Mental Hygiene-:-Continued 

necessary, as o.therwise :five additional teaching Po.sitio.ns Wo.uld be 
created with no increase in the agency's workload. 

Therefore, we recommend the allowance of $35,000 in operating ex­
penses and collaterally that five elementary teaching positions be abol­
ished from the department's bt~dget, effecting a saving of $35,000 in 
salaries and wages (budget page 389, line 42). 

V. Special Services for Mentally Retarded 

. .A to.tal of $394,360 is requested to. provide additional special services 
for the mentally retarded. The proposal is outlined as fo.llo.WS (budget 
page 389, lines 63-79) : 

A. Inpatient Services 
Increase in medical and hospital supplies _________ _ 
Increase in special (tranquilizing) drugs __________ _ 
Increase in miscellaneous feeding supplies _________ _ 
Increase in rehabilitation .supplies _'-______________ _ 

*22 Psychiatric technician __________________________ _ 

Total, Inpatient Services ____________________ _ 

.B. Outpatient Services 
. Increase in special (tranquilizing) drugs __________ _ 

Additional family care home placements ___________ _ 
Additional family care leave allowances ___________ _ 

.1 Supervising psychiatric social worker _____________ _ 
*5 Senior psychiatric social worker _________________ _ 
*2 Interroediatestenographer _______________________ _ 

Operating expense ~ ____ -' ________________ ~ ... ___ ~ __ _ 
Equipment ____________________________________ _ 

Total, Outpatient Services ___________________ _ 

Grand Total, 30 positions, equipment 
and operating expense _____________ -'-_ 

* Recommended for deletion. 

$56,325 
34,000 
23,656 

8,275 
76,032 

$5,256 
138,000 

5,400 
7,008 

24,440 
8,388 
4,500 
3,080 

$198,288 

$196,072 

$394,360 

Increase in medical supplies (bt~dget page 389, line 5)_--: _____ $56,325 
This proposal is to. increase the present medical and ho.spital supply 

allo.tment for the mentally retarded fro.m the $25 per patient per year 
to. $30 per year. A co.mparable request involving the mentally ill has 
already been discussed on page 415 o.f o.ur Analysis. The primary dif­
ference between these two. pro.Posals is that the agency estimates an 
additional cost of $5 per year to provide these same medical and hos­
pital supplies for the mentally retard~d. The reason for this $5 dif­
ference is that the retardedmo.re often have accompanying physical 
afllictions· than do the mentally ill. 

: lVe recommend approval. 

Increase in special (tranquilizing) drugs (budget page 389, 
line 15) __________ ~ _______________________ ~----------- $34,000 
The department indicates that this request will enable it to increase, 

from;.25 percent to 30 percent, the number of resident mentally retarded 
patients 1Vhol),re currently receiving tranquilizing drugs. 

On page 415 of our Analysis, we have discussed a similar request 
that pro.Poses the same percentage increase; the difference being that 

417, 
15-55660 

,: .:..::: 



Mental Hygiene General Summary 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Continued 

the former request affects the mentally ill whereas this one is for the 
mentally retarded. 

In regard to the mentally ill; it was our recommendation that the 
request be held in abeyance until the agency is able to provide the 
Legislature with more recent research findings that would justify ap­
proval . 

.At the present time, we have not received any data warranting an 
increase in the tranquilizing drug funds provided for the mentally 
retarded hospital population. Generally, any insrease in such monies 
should be related primarily to the efficacy of these drugs as a means 
of either increasing hospital release rates or reducing the cost of care. 
If these drugs do not contribute materially to either of these results, 
then there would appear to be little reason for increasing the tran­
quilizing drug allocation. 

Increase in miscellaneous feeding supplies (budget page 389, 
line 25) ______________________________________________ $23,656 

This proposal would increase the allotment for miscellaneous feeding 
supplies for the mentally retarded from $5.40 per patient per year 
to $7.50 per year. 

The basic purpose of this increase in feeding supplies is to improve 
the sanitary conditions at the hospitals for the mentally retarded. The 
agency claims that a lack of funds prolongs the use of many feeding 
supply items beyond a normal, safe, replacement period and restricts 
the purchase of other items. .As examples, the following deficiencies 
are cited. 

1. Inability to provide paper napkins three times daily. 
2. Cups cannot be destained as often as desirable. 
3. Chipped dishes cannot be replaced. 
4. Sufficient cleaning supplies are not available. 

The agency indicates that the ultimate goal, based on present day cost 
factors, is a per patient feeding supply allotment of $11.71. This goal 
is expected to be attained by yearly increments. In other words, this 
is the first increment and will be followed by similar requested increases 
in subsequent years. 

We reoommend approval of this request for the initial increment. 

Increase i·n rehabilitation supplies (budget page 389, line 32) __ $8,275 
The last increase in the rehabilitation supplies allotment was in 

1953-54. With this lapse in time and the change in economic purchasing 
power, the agency claims that the current allotment is no longer suffi­
cient. This proposal provides for a sixty cents annual per capita in­
crease or 15.8 percent over the present $3.80 per capita. 

We recommend approval. 

22 Psychia,tric technician (budget page 389, line 37) _________ $76,032 
We recommend that this request be disallowed, a savings in salaries 

and wages of $76,032. 

418 



General Suinmary Mental Hygiene 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Continued 

As justification for these positions, the following statement is made 
on budget page 389, line 43: 

"The positions constitute one-half the number that were deleted 
from the 1961-62 request, which if approved, would have raised 
the authorized nursing levels to 91.5 percent of the departmental 
staffing standards." 

After a detailed review, the Legislature deleted these positions last 
year. At that time, it was determined that there was not sufficient 
justification to warrant these psychiatric technician positions. Inasmuch 
as the agency is not presenting any new data to support this proposal, 
we see no reason why it should be considered for approval. 

There is another factor that argues strongly against granting this 
request. The following :figures, as published in the department's 
monthly report of vacancies, indicate the extent to which the vacancy 
rate for psychiatric technicians increased during the past year: 

Vacancies-Psychiatric Technicians * 
Increased 

Number Percent vacancies 
vacant vacant over prior year 

December 1960 ____________________________ 155 1.7 
December 1961 ____________________________ 337 3.6 182 
* Comprised of psychiatric technicians and trainees. 

The above table shows that in December 1961 there was a total of 337 
vacancies in the psychiatric technician classi:fication, or 182 more un­
filled positions than at the same time a year earlier. It would appear 
inappropriate to authorize additional personnel for a classification in 
which over 300 positions are vacant; these vacancies being more than 
double the number that were vacant the prior year at the same time. 

Increase in special tranquilizing drugs (budget page 389, line 
52) -----___________________ ___________________________ $5,256 

These funds would increase from 1/16 to 1/9 the number of mentally 
retarded convalescent leave patients under treatment with special tran­
quilizing drugs. Approximately 87 additional leave patients would 
bene:fit from this appropriation. 

We recommend that the same policy considerations be applied here 
by the Legislature as was applied to the recommendation for increased 
tranquilizers for the mentally ill hospital patients. 

Additional family care home placements (budget page 389, 
line 62) - ____________________________________________ $138,000 

This request provides for the placement ·of an estimated 200 addi~ 
tional hospital patients in family care homes by the end of 1962-63. 
This would be an average of 100 patients at a per capita annual cost 
of $1,380 or at the rate of $115 per month. 

We recommen.dapproval. 

419 



Mental Hygiene General Summary 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Contin,ued 

Additional family ,care leave allowances (budget page 390; line 
6) ____________ , __________________________ ~, _____________ $5,400 

This request provides incidental personal allowances for those pa­
tients ,lacking such funds who will be placed on leave as a result of 
the previously discussed proposal. 

We recommend approval. 

Psychiatric social workers and related expenses for additional 
family care placements (budget page 390, line 13) _________ $47,416 
This proposal is comprised of the following positions and expenses: 

1 Supervising psychiatric social worker ___________________________ $7,008 
5 Senior psychiatric social worker (3 effective July 1" 1962 and 2 

effective January 1, 1963) ___________________________________ 24,440 
2 Intermediate stenographer _____________________________________ 8,388 
, Operating expense _______________________ -,____________________ 4,500 

';?::::;:2;:::::::::::j~~~~~~~:~~~~:11:~~" 
position be approved and the remaining positions and operating ex­
penses disallowed,· a savings in salaries and wages, expenses and equip­
ment of $40,408 (budget page 390, line 13). 

Because practically all of the department's authorized supervising 
psychiatric social worker positions are currently filled in contrast to the 
excessive vacancy factor in the nonsupervisory category, it is our 
recommendation that the request for one additional position be ap­
proved, Reasons for recommending that the remaining positions com­
prising this request be denied are presented in the review of a similar 
proposal on page 414 of our Analysis. 

RECOMMENDED REVISIONS IN REIMBURSEMENTS AND REVENUES , 

In ,this section, we are recommending that the agency revise reim­
bursement and revenue policies in the following two areas: 

1~ Employee meal charges 
2. Charges for care and treatment of the mentally retarded. " 

Reimbursements for Employee Meals , ' , ", 

We recommend that tke charge for employee meals be immediately 
increased from 50 cents to, 65, cents per rneal.Furthermore, it is recom~ 
mended that a study be "Co1)ldu,c.t.ed to deterrn,in.ethe actual cost of th,ese 
meals, including all factors, and that charges thereafter be based upon 
these findings. " , 

Department of Mental Hygiene employees are currently perinitted 
to purchase meals at the various institutions for only 50 cents per meal. 
In February 1961, ,the Department of Finance, Organization and Cost 
Control Divisio:Q.) ,published the results of their study ,of meal charges 
to employees at state institutions. They recommended ". .. that 
Board of Control Rule 713 be amended to increase the :employee meal 
ticket rate at institutions from $15 to $18 for a book of 30 meal tickets 
(i.e., 50 cents to 60 cents per ticket). Proportionate adjustments are 

420 



---- - - ------

General Summary Mental Hygiene 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Continued 

recommended for members of the families of state employees." Subse­
quently, the Board of Control considered this recommendation in May, 
July and October of 1961; each time the proposal being held over with 
no action taken. . . 

According to the report by the Organizati.onand Cost Control Divi­
sion of the Department of Finance, the Department 'of MentalHygiene 
spends .667 cents in food and labor alone in order to prepare an 
employee meal. Besides these direct costs, there are many other addi­
tional 'expenses involved, i.e., overhead, depreciation, maintenance, 
equipment, etc. Nevertheless, department employees are permitted to 
purchase these meals for only 50 cents, which is considerably below 
actual cost. 

We submit that the Department of Mental Hygiene should provide 
meals to state employees at an ach~al cost price. By furnishing meals at 
a price lower than cost, the department is, in effect, providing a fringe 
benefit to a preferred class of employees at taxpayer expense. 

An increase in the current employee meal charge from 50 cents to 65 
cents by the Department of Mental Hygiene would reduce the agency's 
annual loss incurred in its employee food program by approximately 
$195,000. However, we must emphasize that even this increase in the 
charges for employee meals would not serve to recover actual costs, but 
would substantially do so. . ' 

Reimbursement Charges for Care and Treatment of Patients 

We reCommend that the approp1'iate legislative committees consider 
legislation establishing a unifo'hnreimbursement schedule for all pa­
tients treated by the Department of Mental Hygiene and that such 
reimbtwsernents be generally a charge against the responsible relative 
in lieu of the county. 

There is no uniform approach taken by the State when charging for 
the care and treatment of patients under the jurisdiction of the Depart­
ment of Mental Hygiene. The following table illustrates the variations 
in charges, and sources of payments, for the different types of patients 
treated and cared for by the department: 

Reimbursement Rates in Effect for Department of Mental Hygiene 
Hospital Patients October 1, 1961 

W.&I. 
Oode 

Section Oharge 
740.5 $40 mo. 

5050 $7.90 day 
5050.3 . tip to $237 mo. 

Type G1 commitment 
or class of patient 
Juvenile observation 
Mentally ill observation 
Emergency observation 

5100 up to $237 mo. Mentally ill 

5100 
5100 
5100 
5100 
5100 

5258 

$7.90 day 
$7.90 day 
$7.90 day 
$7.90 day 

. $7.90 day 

$20 mo. 

Service connected veteran 
Approved aliens 
Merchant seamen 
Mentally ill beneficiaries 
Female Navy personnel 

(Napa State Hosp. only) 
Mentally deficient 

421 

Agency or source of 
payment 
County of commitment 
County of commitment 
Patient, responsible 

relatives, or their estates 
Patient, responsible 

rela ti ves, or their estates 
Veterans Administration 
Immigration-N aturalization 
U.S. Public Health Service 
Insurance agencies 
U. S. Navy 

County of commitment 



Mental Hygiene General Summary 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Continued 

Reimbursement Rates in Effect for Department of Mental Hygiene 
Hospital Patients October 1, 1961-Continued 

W.dlI. 
Oode Type of aonumitment Agency or source of 

Section. Oharge Or class of patient payment 
5300 up to $237 mo. Epileptics Patient, responsible 

relatives, or their estates 
5355 $40 mo. Narcotic addict County of commitment 
5404 up to $237 mo. Inebriate Patient, responsible 

relatives, or their estates 
5512 up to $237 mo. Sex psychopath Patient, responsible 

relatives, or their estates 
5518 up to $237 mo. Sex psychopath Patient, responsible 

relatives, or their estates 
5604 up to $237 mo. Abnormal sex offender Patient, responsible 

relatives, or their estates 
6602 up to $237 mo. Mentally, ill-voluntary Patient, responsible 

relatives, or their estates 
6602 $7.90 day Voluntary Department of Employment 

beneficiary 
6605 up to $237 mo. Mentally ill-90-day obser- Patient, responsible 

vation relatives, or their estates 
6610.1 up to $237 mo. Health officer application Pa tient, responsible 

relatives, or their estates 
7007 $40 mo. Mentally deficient- County of commitment 

observation 
7058 $40 mo. Psychopathic delinquent County of commitment 
PenalOode 
Section 

1026 up to $237 mo. Mentally ill (criminal) Patient, responsible 

1368 up to $237 mo. Mentally ill (criminal) 
relatives, or their estates 

Patient, responsible 
relatives, or their estates 

Section 6650 of the Wel£are and Institutions Code sets forth state 
policy as to responsibility for support of mentally ill and inebriate 
patients as follows: 

"6650. The husband, wife, father, mother, or children of a 
mentally ill person or inebriate, the estates of such persons, and 
the guardian and administrator of the estate of such mentally ill 
person or inebriate, shall cause him to be properly and suitably 
cared for and maintained, and shall pay the costs and charges of 
his transportation to a state institution for the mentally ill or 
inebriates. The husband, wife, father, mother, or children of a 
mentally ill person or inebriate, and the administrators of their 
estates, and the estate of such mentally ill person or inebriate, 
shall be liable for his care, support, and maintenance in a state 
institution of which he is an inmate. . . ." 

Under this authority, the Department of Mental Hygiene currently 
sets charges for care and treatment of these patients at rates varying 
from nothing to $237 per month. These rates are reviewed regularly 
and the maximum has been steadily increased as the program has ex­
panded and become more costly. The following table shows how the 
monthly rate charged for mentally ill and inebriate patients has in­
creased since 1953: 

422 



General Summary Mental Hygiene 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Continued 

Department of Mental Hygiene Maximum Monthly Reimbursement 
Charge for Mentally III and Inebriate Patients 

Du,te 
Yeu,r Effective 
1953 ________________________ January 1 
1954 ________________________ January 1 
1955 ________________________ January 1 
1956 - _______________________ January 1 
1957 ________________________ January 1 
1958 - __ ---------____________ January 1 
1959 - _______________________ January 1 
1960 ________________________ January 1 
1960 -_____________________ September 1 
1961 _________________________ October 1 

Mu,l1)imum 
Monthly 
Ohu,rge 

$100 
111 
118 
122 
134 
156 
178 
183 
200 
237 

Increu,se 
Over 1953 

Ohu,rge 

$11 
18 
22 
34 
56 
78 
83 

100 
137 

Reimbursement for the care and treatment of these mentally ill and 
inebriate patients is made in accordance with the ability of the patient's 
estate or relatives to pay, under the provisions of Section 6651-55 of the 
Welfare and Institutions Code. The current maximum rate of $237 per 
month refiects the actual per capita cost of hospitalization for these 
patients. 

However, there is an entirely different philosophy applied to those 
patients admitted in the following categories: 

Number 
of Pu,tients 

Type 9-30-61 
Mentally deficient __________ 11,600* 
Juvenile Oourt observation __ 34 
Narcotic addict ____________ 10 
Mentally deficient observation 
Psychopathic delinquent 

observation ____________ 1 

Total patients ________ 11,645 

Monthly 
Ohu,rge 

$20 
40 
40 
40 

40 

Source of 
Reimbursement 

County of commitment 
County of commitment 
County of commitment 
County of commitment 

County of commitment 

.* Excludes 789 patients in family care homes for whose placement cost is borne by the department. State is 
partially reimbursed $20 per month from each patient's county of commitment. 

There are obvious inconsistencies as far as the financial responsibility 
for the care of different types of patients is concerned. These incon­
sistencies have developed over the years as some laws have been changed 
and added, while other laws have never been revised to reflect changing 
conditions and price levels. 

The present rate ($20) charged counties for mentally deficient pa­
tients has been in effect since 1927, at which time per capita costs were 
$20.35 per month. As in the past, per capita costs at the hospitals for 
the mentally retarded are again expected to increase during the coming 
fiscal year. Furthermore, it costs the State more to hospitalize the men­
tally retarded than it does to hospitalize the mentally ill. Despite these 
facts, the State can only collect $20 per retarded patient as compared 
with the $237 it is permitted to charge for mentally ill and inebriate 
patients. 

'The mentally deficient category is the only sizable group for which a 
fiat charge is made to the counties and the only one which is increasing 
significantly each year. Many of these mentally deficient patients, or 

423 



Mental Hygiene General Summary 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Continued 

their responsible relatives, have the means and ability to pay a larger 
proportion of their care and treatment costs. A number of the patients 
have personal trust account balances at the hospitals which total thou­
sands of dollars each. Frequently, a regular income is received by the 
patient from social security, railroad retirement, veterans administra­
tion, or other sources. This is credited to the patient's account each 
month and, under present law, none is available to the State to help 
defray the cost of caring for the patient. Upon the patient's death, the 
moneys in these accounts may frequently go to relatives who in' no way 
heJped support the patient. 

It is our belief that there should be only one standard or philosophy 
with regard to responsibility for the care and treatment of all patients 
under the Department of Mental Hygiene's jurisdiction. The most uni­
form and equitable approach appears to be the formula which is cur­
rently applied to arrive at reimbursement charges for the mentally ill 
and inebriate patient, i.e., a monthly charge made in accordance with 
the ability of a patient's estate or relatives to pay, and such charge not 
to exceed the actual cost of care and treatment. 

Until the necessary legislation, establishing a uniform approach for 
all reimb~~,rsement charges, is passed, we recommend that the monthly 
rate charged by the State to a county for hospitalizing a mentally re­
tarded patient be increased from $20 to $40 per month. 

The department, under Sections 7009 and 7010 of the Welfare and 
Institutions Code, is authorized to increase this charge from' the pres­
ent $20 per month up to $40 per month for mentally deficient patients. 
These sections of the code are quoted below:' , 

"Section 7009. The county from which each person is committed 
to or for placement in a home for the mentally deficient shall pay 
the State the cost of the care of such person, for the time the person 
committed remains an inmate of the home or on parole or on leave 
of absence to a licensed boarding home for the care of such persons, 
at the monthly rate therefor fixed as provided in Section 7010. ' 

"Section 7010. The cost of such care shall be determined by the 
Department of Institutions from time to time, subject to the ap­
proval of the Department of Finance, but in no case shall itexceed 
the rate 6f forty dollars ($40) per month. " 

Raising this rate from $20 to $40 per month would provide the Gen~ 
eral Fund with approximately $3.5 million in additional revenue dur­
ing 1962-63. It should be pointed out that this higher rate need not 
necessarily entail an increase in moneys to be obtained through taxation 
by the counties equivalent to the full additional $20 per month. For 
those patients whose care the counties reimburse the State, the counties 
in turn are entitled to collect all, or a portion, of the charge from the 
responsible relative or estates of the patients, according to ability to pay. 

GENERAL SUMMARY 

The following are observations and comments concerning a few phases 
of agency operations and procedures. 

424 



GeneralSununary 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Continued 

Agency Administrator 

Mental Hygiene 

As a result of the Governor's recent reorganization plan, a single 
administrator has been placed in charge of the departments of Mental 
Hygiene, Public Health and Social Welfare. The 1962-63 support costs 
of this newly created office are being prorated among the three agencies, 
as detailed in the following table: 

Health and Welfare Agency 
Office of the Agency Administrator-1962-63 

Salaries Operating 
Department and wages expense 
Mental hygiene _____________ $27,510 $10,950 
Public health _______________ 2,070 820 
Social welfare ______________ : 1,336 530 

Total __________________ $30,916 $12,300 

Equipment 
$3,370 

250 
164 

$3,784 

Totals 
$41,830 

3,140 
2,030 

$47,000 

, The Department of Mental Hygiene, as indicated in the above table, 
is providing most of the funds required to' operate this new office. In 
its 1962-63 budget proposal, the department states that these expendi­
tures will be defrayed,". . . through savings effected under Agency 
Plan of Organization." However, nothing has been submitted to in­
dicate the specific areas in which these savings will be effected. 

Therefore, we recommend that the Department of Mental Hygiene 
be requested to provide additional detail that will delineate the specific 
manner in which these funds will be accumulated. 
Forms Control and Administrative Procedures 

In 1956 this office conducted a survey of forms and procedures for 
processing patients in the state hospitals for the mentally ill. We pre­
sented some of our important findings in the 1957 Analysis, pointing 
out, among other things, ~hat: 

1. There was a lack ot central office direction in establishing admis­
sion and aclministrative procedures at the hospitals. 

'2. Some of the hospitals required a number of different forms to 
record a function, while other hospitals covered the subject with 
one form. 

3. Hundreds, and in some cases thousands, of times during a pa­
tienVs treatment stay, the. essential information on the patient 
was hand-copied and typewritten instead of being duplicated to 
sa,ve time and reduce possibility for error. 

4. When a patient was . transferred from one hospital to. another, the 
lack of standardization of ;forms and the lack of a standard index­
ing method within the folder made it necessary for the many 
documents in the patient's folder to be completely reorganized 
when received by the new hospital. Often the same old data was 
recopied on forms used by the new hospitals: 

The 1959 Legislature authorized a Management Analysis Unit for 
the agency and specifically indicated that forms control and procedures 
were to be its primary function until existing deficiencies were cor­
rected; In 1960 the Management Analysis Section selected two state 

425 



Mental Hygiene General Summary 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Continued 

hospitals, Camarillo and Stockton, as pilot institutions for the purpose 
of determining the best approach to implement agency-wide standard­
ization in this area. 

As a result of the experience derived from these two pilot hospitals, 
the Management Analysis Unit was able to develop a mechanized forms 
procedure that could be implemented on a standardized basis by all of 
the department's institutions. The agency has just recently completed 
installation of the necessary equipment in all of the state hospitals. 

Prior to these installations, the department conducted a time analysis 
of treatment record activity at institutions, with the exceptions of 
Oamarillo and Stockton. In recent correspondence, the agency has 
stated that: 

"In 1962 when the hospitals have had an opportunity to work 
fully into mechanization with plate making machines, their large 
imprinters, and ward imprinters, we will conduct a second analysis 
of time spent on treatment records. This will be done on the same 
basis as the one conducted in May of 1961 so that a comparison 
can be made." 

In this way the agency will be able to ascertain exactly what savings 
have been effected by the standardization and mechanization of basic 
medical records' procedures. Preliminary indications are that these 
savings will be substantial. Camarlllo, which was one of the pilot facil­
ities selected to test the new equipment and procedures, indicates that 
its vastly increased efficiency in processing medical records already 
leads them to believe that a newly admitted patient's hospital stay can 
be shortened by about three weeks. 

During 1961, the Management Analysis Unit began distributing 
a series of Procedure Letters throughout the agency. Each letter has 
as its purpose the standardization of common hospital administrative 
procedures on an agency-wide basis. Since March, 1961, over 40 such 
procedure letters have been devised. 

We feel that, to date, the Management Analysis Unit has demon­
strably proven its effectiveness and should be commended for its ac­
complishments. 

Sick Leave 

We recommend that the Department of Mental Hygiene cond·uct a 
full-scale examination of its excessive sick leave rate and submit a re­
port to the Legislature next year indicating the nature, scope and 
results of any measures undertaken to improve it. 

In last year's analysis, we pointed out that the sick leave rate for 
the Department of Mental Hygiene had become an area of grave con­
cern. The latest available figures show that once again the agency's 
annual sick leave rate has increased over the prior year. More sig­
nificant is the fact that, while the Department of Mental Hygiene's 
r,ate increased during the past fiscal year, the statewide employee sick 
leave rate (including Mental Hygiene) declined during the same pe­
riod, The following table compares the statewide sick leave rate with 
the Department of Mental Hygiene's rate for the past five fiscal years: 

426' 



General Summary Mental Hygiene 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Contin·ued 

Average Number of Days of Sick Leave 
Taken per Year per Employee 

Mental hygiene Percent above 
Fiscal year 

1956-57 ____________________ _ 
1957-58 ____________________ _ 
1958-59 ____________________ _ 
1959-60 ____________________ _ 
1960-61 ____________________ _ 

State average * 
6.1 
6.6 
6.7 
7.0 
6.7 

average 
8.0 
8.2 
8.8 
9.0 
9.1 

state average 
31.1% 
24.2 
31.3 
28.6 
35.8 

* These rates include Mental Hygiene which employs more than 20 percent of the State's full-time employees. 

Based on 222 working' days per year for authorized positions, the 
following table indicates the equivalent of the number of positions lost 
annually by the Department of Mental Hygiene due to sick leave days 
during the past four fiscal years: 

Department of Mental Hygiene 
Equivalent Positions Lost Due to Sick Leave 

Fiscal year 
1957-58 ________________________________________ _ 
1958-59 ________________________________________ _ 
1959-60 ________________________________________ ~ 
1960-61 ________________________________________ _ 

* Based on 222 Working days per position. 

Sick leave 
daYiltaken 

131,848 
147,611 
153,720 
157,976 

Equivalent 
positions 

lost * 
594 
665 
692 
712 

It is noted that, during 1960-61, Mental Hygiene employees took a 
total of 157,976 days of sick leave, or the equivalent of 712 full-time 
positions. This, for example, is more than the total number of positions 
authorized for a mental hospital the size of Atascadero State HospitaL 
If the department had been in conformity with the statewide average 
sick leave rate, it would have been able to utilize the equivalent man­
hours equal to an additional 187.7 positions during 1960-61. 

We feel that the Department of Mental Hygiene's immediate goal 
should, be to bring its sick leave rate in line with the statewide average. 
This would appear to be a completely realistic objective, especially in 
view of the fact that the State's next two largest institutional agencies 
(Corrections and Youth Authority) both have sick leave rates below 
the state average. It appears that good management practices could add 
hundreds of man-hours to the hospitals' program requirements. With 
this kind of a sick leave record, there may be equally poor practices 
in the use of time of employees on the job. 

Merit Award Program 

The following analysis pertains to the administration of the Em­
ployee Suggestion System within the Department of Mental Hygiene. 
Specific findings, recommendations, and conclusions are presented. 

At nine of the agency's hospitals, approximately 80 percent of all 
employee suggestions receiving cash awards during a recent 17 -month 
period were reviewed by this office. In addition to examining these 
merit award suggestions at their originating institution, the procedures 
involved were further cross-checked at each subsequent hospital visited. 

427 



Mental Hygiene General Summary 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Continued 

Following are some of the improprieties that were found to exist at 
the nine Department of Mental Hygiene institutions whose merit award 
f'luggestions were examined and cross-checked: 

1. Cash awards for suggestions never placed into effect. The Board 
of Control rules, Sections 825 (f) and 828 (b), specifically state 
that " ... to be eligible for a money award, a suggestion must 
have been adopted and make possible an elimination or reduction 
of state expenditures or result iuan improvement of the operation 
. . ." and " .... a suggestion is adopted when the new, or revised 
procedures it proposes, are put into effect." 
e.g. At one of the hospitals, a cash award was given for a suggestion recom­
mending that the institution place a postage vending machine in the main 
corridor and supply the canteen with stamps for patient purchases. The De­
partment of Mental Hygiene estimated that this would enable the hospital 
to save $200 annually in postage. This suggestion has never been effectuated 
and the hospital still continues to run practically all patient mail through 
the State's postage meter. 

2. Cash awards for suggestions abandoned shortly thereafter. 
e.g. A suggestion was submitted recommending that, instead of using an· ex­
pensive yellow traffic lacquer, the hospital tint white traffic lacquer with a 
small amount of chrome yellow medium in oil. The hospital estimated that 
an annual savings of $150 would result and granted an award. Shortly ,after 
the first mixture was applied, the procedure had to be abandoned since oil and 
lacquer would not mix properly. 

3. Cash awards for suggestions that have already been in effect for 
many years at the hospital from which the suggestion originates. 
The Board of Control rules, Section 829 (j), clearly state that 
, '. . . to be considered for a money award, a suggestion which 
is first put into effect must be submitted for merit award con­
sideration within six months of the date of adoption." 
e.g. A cash award was granted for the suggestion that a certain personal 
article used by practically all patients be marked for identification in a cer­
tain manner. Examination of this procedure rllvealed that this method of 
identification has been employed by various wards of the hospital for many 
years. 

4. Cash awards for suggestions that have been in effect for many 
years at other Department of Mental Hygiene hospitals. 
e.g. An employee was granted a cash award for a suggestion recommending 
that, rather than have certain messages dictated, the hospital should establish 
a standard form for such communications. A review of this particular pro­
cedure at subsequent institutions revealed that several of them had been 
using form messages in this area for many years. In fact, one hospital has 
had these messages in standardized form for at least 30 years. 

5. Cash awards for suggestions establishing a procedure which, at 
the time, was being performed more efficiently at other agency 
institutions. 
e.g. A cash award was granted for a suggestion revising a particular service 
and supply procedure. A review of this procedure at subsequent institutions 
revealed that certain other hospitals were accomplishing this function even 
more efficiently. 

6. Cash awards for suggestions that were within the normal respon­
sibilityof the position submitting the proposal. 
e.g; k hospital employee received a cash award for suggesting that the insti­
tution purchase a certain product in a larger container-the larger container 
being more economical and thereby resulting in an annual saving. It was 
revealed that the purchase of this product is part of the position's assigned 

428 



General Sununary Mental Hygiene 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Continued 

responsibility. The mere fact that this person ordered a more economical size 
should not have resulted in a merit award. 

7. Cash award for a:suggestion that was originally contained in a 
Division of Audits interim letter to the hospital from which the 
merit award suggestion originated. 

The State Administrative Manual, Section 4724, indicates the 
policy for suggestions resulting from audits, studies and surveys. 
Section 4724 clearly states that the Merit Award Board" ... will 
not consider for award purposes suggestions that relate to specific 
recommendations, supported by reasons, which are contained in 
such reports, studies, or surveys, within five (5) years of the 
original date of completion or submission of such reports, studies, 
or surveys." 
e.g. The Division of Audits sent an interim letter making a specific recom­
mendation to a"state hospital. . Less than three months later, an employee of 
that institution submitted this same audit's recommendation as a merit award 
suggestion. With the approval of both the department and the -Merit Award 
Board, a cash award was granted. 

The preceding examples were only a few of the many that could have 
been cited to illustrate some of the shortcomings revealed by our exam­
ination of the Department of Mental Hygiene's employee suggestion 
program_ 

It is recommended that employee suggestions be evaluated on an 
agencywide basis. 

At the present time, an employee suggestion is evaluated by the 
Hospital Merit Award Coordinator at the institution where the sug­
gestion originated .. An agency memorandum dated August 22, 1961, 
states that" ... the responsibility for recommending an award or 
rejecting the suggestion is decentralized to the hospital coordinator 
... the State Merit Award Board staff will decide which suggestions 
originating at hospitals have department-wide implications and will 
refer those suggestions to the Central Personnel Office." 

. Under this current evaluation system, the consideration is whether 
or not the employee's suggestion improves the procedure as it is cur­
rently being performed at the point of origination. By completely 
disregarding how its other institutions are carrying out a particular 
procedure that is being considered for a merit award at one hospital, 
it appears that the Department of Mental Hygiene maybe in conflict 
with the State Administrative Manual regulations pertaining to em­
ployee suggestions. The State Administrative Manual, Section 4743, 
states that" ... Whenever an agency adopts an employee suggestion, 
places it into effect, and the Merit Award Board authorizes an award, 
it then becomes incumbent upon top management to assure full and 
complete utilization of the idea on an agency-wide basis." It is only 
logical that, if merit award suggestions are to be implemented on. an 
agency-wide basis, they would first have to be evaluated on an agency­
wide basis in order to make certain that the newly proposed suggestion 
is the most efficient way of carrying out the procedure within the 
agency. If the department had done this in the past, t.hey would have 

429-



Melital Hygiene General Summary 

Department of Mental Hygiene-Continued 

found that some of the merit award suggestion procedures adopted at 
particular hospitals were already being performed in a more efficient 
manner at other institutions. In actual practice, the Department of 
Mental Hygiene neither evaluates nor implements merit award sug­
gestions on an agencywide basis. 

Under the current evaluation procedure, the agency's expanded 
transfer system enables employees to take advantage of prior state 
experience that should be passed on merely as a matter of routine. 
Also, from an employee point of view, agencywide evaluation and 
implementation would undoubtedly result in larger cash awards to a 
person submitting superior suggestions. At the sarrie time, this would 
assist the agency in its continuing attempt to standardize and improve 
procedures. The current system of administering the employee sugges­
tion system makes such standardization all the more difficult to attain. 

It is recommended that responsibility for administering and co­
ordinating the Department of Mental Hygiene's Employee Suggestion 
System be assigned to the Management Analysis Section. 

As previously stated, the employee suggestion system is a decentral­
ized function and each hospital operates independently. We have al­
ready pointed out many of the problems that have arisen due to the 
poor co-ordination and communication inherent in the agency's sug­
gestion system. 

Practically all employee suggestions pertain to operational pro­
cedures. .A primary function of the Department of Mental Hygiene's 
Management .Analysis. Section is to effectuate procedural standardiza­
tion, when practicable, throughout the agency. To accomplish this, it 
is necessary for the analysts assigned to this section to spend a great 
deal of their time at the various institutions evaluating and formulating 
hospital procedures at the actual point of performance. Both the Man­
agement .Analysis Unit and the Employee Suggestion System have a 
common objective, i.e., the creation and implementation of the most 
efficient operating procedures possible on an agencywide basis . 

.Assigning responsibility for the Employee Suggestion System to this 
section should not only improve the program, but would have the 
attendant benefit of increasing the Management Analysis Unit's fa­
miliarity and knowledge of hospital procedures. 

It is recommended that the criterion for cash awards be changed. 
Employees are usually awarded 5 percent of the savings of adopted 

suggestions resulting in a one-time saving and 10 percent of the initial 
annual savings of suggestions resulting in a continuing annual savings. 
The problem that exists here is that practically all estimated savings 
are purely theoretical and it is virtually impossible to sho:w what real 
savings, if any; are actually accrued. It is, therefore, recommended that 
merit award suggestions be separated into the following two categories: 

1. Those award suggestions creating a dollar savings that result in 
an acttwl reduction of previously budgeted allocations. In such 
situations, where continuing annual savings would result, an ac­
tual dollar amount should invariably revert ultimately to the 

430 



Item 143 Mental Hygiene 

Department of Mental Hygiene--';Continued 

General Fund and always should result in reduced future allo­
cations for the budget area affected. 

2. Those award suggestions that effect a theoretical savings but do 
not serve to reduce the agency's allocation. This type of sugges­
tion should receive a lesser cash award (based on a percentage 
formula) than those awards creating tangible dollar savings. 

It is recommended that all awards creating an estimated annual sav­
ings in excess of $500 be subject to an atttomatic review one year after 
adoption. 

At the present time, there is no established procedure for reviewing 
merit awards in the Department of Mental Hygiene. The enactment of 
such a procedure would serve to strengthen the effectiveness of the 
Employee Suggestion System within the agency. 

CONCLUSION 

It has been pointed out that there are many deficiencies in the De­
partment of Mental Hygiene's Employee Suggestion Program. Most 
of the problems stem from the agency's lax administration of the 
program and its failure to follow clearly stated rules established by 
the State Administrative Manual and the Board of Control. 

It is probably safe to assume that the Department of Mental Hygiene 
is not the only state agency that could benefit from improved techniques 
in this area. It is quite likely that similar situations may exist within 
other departments. 

Department of Mental Hygiene 
DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION 

ITEM 143 of the Budget Bill 

FOR SUPPORT OF DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND 

Budget page 391 

Amount requested ______________________________________________ $5,318,478 
State employees' retirement ______________________________________ 299,109 
State employees' health and welfare __________ ,-___________________ 30,720 

Total _____________________________________________________ $5,648,307 
Estimated to be expended in 1961-62 fiscal year ____________________ 5,330,244 

Increase (6.0 percent) __________________________________________ $318,063 

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION__________________________ $56,667 

Summary of Recommended Reductions 
Budget 

Amount Page Line 
1 Diagnostic Clinic for the Retarded ____________________ $56,667 392 61 

1 Senior psychiatrist __________________________ $13,200 392 63 
1 Clinical psychologist II ______________________ 7,728 392 64 
2 Senior psychiatric social worker ______________ 12,720 392 65 
1 Intermediate stenographer-clerk ______________ 4,194 392 66 

Operating expenses and, equipment ____________ 18,825 393 57-61 

431 



Mental Hygiene Item 143 

Departmental Administration-Continued 

ANALYSIS 

Justification for abolishing this currently authorized clinic is pre­
sented on page 391 of our Analysis, under the section titled "Recom­
mended Reductions in Existing Programs. " 

Departmental Administration, located in Sacramento, has the respon­
sibilities of providing central direction and co-ordination for all agency 
activities, including the hospital, state clinic and state-local participat-
ing (Short-Doyle) programs. ' 

Some of the major departmental programs centralized in the head-
quarters sections are: 

Research Patients' accounts 
Personnel Community services 
Accounting Private institution inspection 
Biostatistics Deportation and transfer of patients 
Social service Administration of guardianship estates 

We recommend that corrective steps be taken so that budget totals 
can be reduced and overinfiation of the gross b1fd'get req1test eliminated. 

At this point, we would like to point out what appears to be a falla­
cious presentation of estimated and proposed c,osts in the budget. To 
illustrate, we will use the position of Assistant Comptroller, which' is 
authorized for the Accounting Section in Departmental Administration. 
The position of Assistant Comptroller was vacated on March 3, 1960, 
and has been continuously vacant since. This position is shown as fol­
lows in the 1961-62 and 1962-63 Budgets: 

1961-62 Budget 
Number of Positions 
59-60 60-61 61-62 Actual 

Assistant (Filled)( Auth.}{ Auth.} i959-60 
comptroller ______ Q.7 1 1 $7,758 

1962-63 Budget 

Estimated Proposed 
1960-61 1961-62 

$8,940 $9,384 

1961-62 
Budget 

Page JAne 
384 7 

Number of Positions 1962-63 
60-61 61-62 62-63 Actual Estimated Proposed Budget 

Assistant (Filled) (Auth.){ Auth.} 1960-61 1961-62 1962-63 Page Line 
comptroller 1 1 $8,940 $9,384 391 68 

It should be noted that the 1961-62 Budget had a revised 1960-61 esti­
mated expenditure of $8,940 for the Assistant Comptroller position. At 
the time this estimate went to print, half of the 1960-61 fiscal year had 
already elapsed and the position was still unfilled. Despite this fact, the 
Governor's Budget estimated that the full-year position cost of $8,940 
would be expended during the remaining period! Furthermore the 
1962-63 Budget shows no act1tal 1960-61 expenditure. 

This year, the situation is again identical. The, assistant comptroller 
position is still vacant, yet the 1962-63 Budget again has a revised esti­
mated 1961-62 expenditure of $8,940 for the position. This is an impos­
sibility, as $8,940 is the position's full year cost andniore than half the 
year has passed without its being filled. This budgetary manipulation 
results in the presentation of high expenditure figures for the particular 
positions involved. Furthermore, by erroneously overstating the total 
amount necessary to finance positions, the salary savings figure is cor­
respondingly inflated. 

432 



Items 144-145 Mental Hygiene 

Departmental Administration-Continued 

We suggest that the Departments of Finance and Mental Hygiene 
base all of their estimated and proposed expenditure figures on the 
latest data that is available to them prior to the time the budget i$ 
printed. 

Program considerations, including analyses of and recommendations 
on new positions, increased operating expenses and equipment, to the 
extent applicable to Departmental Administration, are contained in the 
summary of proposed program augmentations. 

Department of Mental Hygiene 
ADDITIONAL SUPPORT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HYGIENE 

ITEM 144 of the Budget Bill Budget page 386 

FOR ADDITIONAL SUPPORT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF 
MENTAL HYGIENE FROM THE GENERAL FUND 
Amount requested_______________________________________________ $1,014,992 
State employees' retiremenL_____________________________________ 30,716 
State employees' health and wel£arL______________________________ 4,740 

Total _____________________________________________________ $1,050,448 

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION__________________________ $386,222 

Summary of Recommended Reductions 
Budget 

I. Administrative Strengthening 
2 positions __________________________ _ 

Operating and equipment expenses ____ _ 

II. Training 
12 positions __________________________ _ 

$20,568 
2,040 

III. Post-Hospital Services 
24 positions _____________________ ~ _____ $185,148 

Operating and equipment expenses_____ 20,546 

IV. Hospital Services 
Operating expense _______________ ~ __ 

V. Special Services for Mentally Retarded 
30 positions ___________________________ $108,860 

Operating and equipment expenses_____ 7,580 

68 positions plus equipment and expenses 

ANALYSIS 

Amount Page Line 

$22,608 387 36 

8,520 387 36 

205,694 388 57 

35,000 389 57 

116,440 389 59 

$386,222 

Our analysis relative to these recommended reductions is contained 
in the Summary of Proposed Program Augmentations, pages __ ~-__ _ 
under the categories indicated in the above table. 

Department of Mental Hygiene 

ADDITIONAL FAMILY CARE. 
ITEM 145 of the Budget Bill Budget pages 388 and 389 

FOR SUPPORT OF ADDITIONAL FAMILY CARE OF PATIENTS 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND 
Amount requested ____________________________ :.. ____ '-____________ $276,000 

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION _____________ -'_____________ None 

433 



Mental Hygiene Items 146-147 

Additional Family Care-Continued 

ANALYSIS 

Our analysis relative to this proposal is contained in the Summary 
of Proposed Program Augmentations under the heading Additional 
Family Home Payments, page 413 and page 419. 

Department of Mental Hygiene 

TRANSPORTATION Of PATIENTS AND OTHER PERSONS 
COMMITTED TO STATE HOSPITALS 

ITEM 146 of the Budget Bill Budget page 395 

FOR SUPPORT OF TRANSPORTATION OF PATIENTS AND OTHER 
PERSONS COMMITTED TO STATE HOSPITALS 

From the General Fund: 
Amount requested ______________________________________________ $90,000 
Estimated to be expended in 1961-62 fiscal year_____________________ 88,000 

Increase (2.2 percent) ___________________________________________ $2,000 

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION__________________________ None 

ANALYSIS 

This request provides the necessary funds to pay the transportation 
costs, sheriffs' fees and other traveling expenses incurred in transport­
ing patients from their counties of commitment to the state institutions. 
These costs are based on the number of anticipated admissions to the 
state hospitals, excluding observation and voluntary admissions. 

These transportation costs for 1962-63 are estimated at $128,895. 
The difference between this amount and the requested allocation is an­
ticipated to be recovered from patients or responsible relatives. 

We recommend approval of this item as budgeted. 

Department of Mental Hygiene 

OUT-Of-STATE DEPORTATIONS AND INSTITUTION TRANSfERS 
ITEM 147 of the Budget Bill Budget page 395 

FOR SUPPORT OF OUT-OF-STATE DEPORTATIONS AND 
INSTITUTION TRANSFERS FROM THE GENERAL FUND 
Amount requested ______________________________________________ $107,350 
Estimated to be expended in 1961-62 fiscal yeaL____________________ 107,350 

TOT A L R E CO M MEN DE D RE D U CTI 0 N __________________________ None 

ANALYSIS 

This request provides funds for the following two types of patient 
movements: 

1. Transfer of patients who are not legal residents of California 
to their place of legal residence. Aliens are referred to the Federal 
Bureau of Immigration and are returned to their native country. 
It is within the discretion of the agency director to defer a depor­
tation that might work a hardship on the patient. 

2. Transfer of patients between state hospitals. This type of move­
ment is usually undertaken to relieve overcrowding situations that 
arise at the various hospitals during the course of a year. 

434-



Items 148-149 Mental Hygiene 

Out-of-state Deportations and Institution Transfers-Continued 

The department estimates that, during fiscal year 1962-63, approxi­
mately 360 patients will be deported to their states of legal residence 
and about 500 patients will be transferred between hospitals. 

We recommend approval of the amount requested. 

Department of Mental Hygiene 
FAMILY CARE 

ITEM 148 of the Budget Bill 

FOR SUPPORT OF FAMILY CARE 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND 

Budget page 396 

Amount requested ___________________________________ ~ __________ $2,997,000 
Estimated to be expended in 1961-62 fiscal year ____________________ 2,448,900 

Increase (22.4 percent) _________________________________________ $548,100 

TOT A L R E CO M MEN DE D RED U CTI 0 N ________ .__________________ None 

ANALYSIS 

The agency's family care program provides for the placement in 
privately licensed homes of patients who would otherwise have to re­
main hospitalized. The purpose of such placement is to enable the pa­
tient to make a gradual transition from an institution to community 
living. 

The 1962-63 requested appropriation would provide for approxi­
mately 2,020 cases fully financed by the State and for 185 cases par­
tially financed by the State to be placed on leave of absence to family 
care homes. The program provides for the payment of such placement 
at a monthly per patient rate of $115. The department feels that family 
care placements incur a savings to the State to the extent that the cost 
of care in homes is lower than the cost of further hospitalization. 

An analysis of, and recommendations on, increased operating ex­
penses proposed for the family care program are contained in the Sum­
mary of Proposed Program Augmentations. 

Department of Mental Hygiene 
CARE AND TREATMENT OF MENTALLY RETARDED PERSONS 

IN PRIVATE MEDICAL FACILITiES 
ITEM 149 of the Budget Bill Budget page 396 

FOR SUPPORT OF CARE AND TREATMENT OF MENTALLY 
RETARDED PERSONS IN PRIVATE MEDICAL FACILITIES 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND 
Amount requested -----------___________________________________ $250,000 
Estimated to be expended in 1961-62 fiscal yeaL____________________ 160,000 

Increase (56.3 percent) - ____________________________ .,.____________ $90,000 

TOT A L R E CO M MEN DE D RED U CT I 0 N ______ '-___________________ None 

ANALYSIS 

Last ~ear the Legislature authorized an appropriation of $250,000 
to enable the Department of Mental Hygiene to place mentally re­
tarded individuals on its waiting lists in private medical facilities. At 

435 



Mental Hygiene 

Care and Treatment of Mentally Retarded Persons in Private 
Medical Facilities-Continued 

Item 150 

that time, the agency indicated that it could place such patients at an 
annual cost of $2,500 per patient. On this basis the department esti­
mated it would be able to reduce its mentally retarded waiting lists 
by one hundred applicants. 

The Department of Mental Hygiene had originally intended to make 
these placements direct from its admissions' waiting lists, but in a 
letter dated August 30, 1961, the agency stated that "in order to meet 
our medical responsibilities, the patients should have an adequate 
period of evaluation in a state hospital before placement in a private 
institution is made. Therefore, patients for placement should be taken 
from the hospital's inpati!'lnt population and not from its waiting list." 

There were many delays and the agency was slow in getting this 
program under way. The first hospital patient was not placed in a 
private medical facility until October 20, 1961, and as of December 
15, 1961, only -thirty-three such placements had been made. However, 
the department has been able to place these patients at a lower annual 
rate than originally expected. It was anticipated that the initial ap­
propriation of $250,000 would provide for the annual care and treat­
ment of 100 mentally retarded patients in private institutions. So far, 
such placements have been made at a monthly rate of $165. Therefore, 
based on the current monthly charge of $165, a yearly appropriation 
of $250,000 should provide for the private placement of 126 state 
hospitalized patients. 

Weare not altogether certain that the agency will be able to utilize 
the entire appropriation that is currently being requested for place­
ments in private medical facilities. However, it is still too early to 
adequately evaluate this new program's effectiveness, and it does ap­
pear that the amount requested is within reason. 

We recommend approval of the item as budgeted. 

Department of Mental Hygiene 
RESEARCH PROGRAM 

ITEM 150 of the Budget Bill -

FOR SUPPORT OF RESEARCH PROGRAM 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND 

Budget page 396 

Amount requested ______________________________________________ $1,107,000 
Estimated to be expended in 1961-62 fiscal year __________________ --_ 1,592,179 

Decrease (30.5 percent) _________________________________________ $485,179 

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION__________________________ $400,000 

ANALYSIS 

Our analysis pertaining to this item is presented under the section 
titled Recommended Reductions in Existing Programs, pages 392-399 . 

• 

436 



Items 151-152 Mental Hygiene 

Depart",ent of Mental Hygiene 
DAY TREATMENT CENTERS 

ITEM 151 of the Budget Bill Budget page 398 

FOR SUPPORT OF DAY TREATMENT CENTERS 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND 
Amount requested ____________________ --------------------------
State employees' retirement ______________ ~ _____________________ _ 
State employees' health and welfare _____________________________ _ 

Total ____________________________________________________ _ 
Estimated to be expended in 1961-62 fiscal year ___________________ _ 

Increase (63 percent) _________________________________________ _ 

TOTAL RECOM M EN DED REDUCTION ___________ _.:_~ ___________ ~ 

ANALYSIS 

$489,988 
25,631 

2,460 

$518,079 
317,769 

$200,310 

None 

A detailed analysis of the agency's day treatment program is pre­
sented under the section titled "Recommended Reductions in Existing 
Programs, " pages 399-404. 

Department of Mental Hygiene 
OUTPATIENT MENTAL HYGIENE CLINICS 

ITEM 152 of the Budget Bill Budget page 400 

FOR SUPPORT OF OUTPATIENT MENTAL HYGIENE CLINICS 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND 
Amoun£ requested ______________ :::. ________________ :::.~:...:::. ____ :::. __ :. __ _ 
State employees' retiremenL ____________________________________ ..,. 
State employees' health and welfare __ ~------------------------:_--

$772,138 
48,175 

3,840 

TotaL __ ~_...: ____ ~ _____________ _'__~~_.: _________ ~ __ ~~_...: __ ---____ $824,153 
Estimated to be expended in 1961-62 fiscal year____________________ 806,524 

Increase (2.2 percent) ___________________________________ -------- $17,629 

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION ____________________ _'______ $412,077 

Sum'mary of Recommended Reductions 

A.mount 
,Reduce Support Budget by one-halL ___ ~ __ '_ _____________ $412,077 

ANALYSIS 

Budget 
Page Line 
400 40 

Our, analysis pertaining to this recommended reduction is presented 
under the section titled "Recommended Reductions in Existing Pro­
grams," pages 387-388.' ' 

The Department of Mental Hygiene operates seven outpatient clinics. 
Six of these are fully state-supported and are located at Chico, Fresno, 
Los Angeles, Riverside, Sacramento, and San Diego. The seventh fa­
cility in Berkeley is federally financed and state administered. These 
outpatient clinics were established to provide psychiatric assistance to 
citizens not requiring hospitalization. The clinics carryon a program 
of prevention, early diagnosis and treatment of mental illness and 
mental deficiency. 



Mental Hygiene Item 153 

Outpatient Mental Hygiene Clinics-Continued 

In the Summary of Proposed Program Augmentations, under the 
section titled Post-Hospital Services, we have recommended the deletion 
of additional staff, equipment and operating expenses totaling $38,014. 
This augmentation is requested for the Chico outpatient clinic. Our 
analysis is presented on page 411. 

Department of Mental Hygiene 

LANGLEY PORTER NEUROPSYCHIATRIC INSTITUTE 
ITEM 153 of the Budget Bi" Budget page 405 

FOR SUPPORT OF LANGLEY PORTER NEUROPSYCHIATRIC 
INSTITUTE FROM THE GENERAL FUND 
Amount requested ______________________________________________ $2,031,253 
State employees' retirement _____________________________________ 132,729 
State employees' health and welfare ______________________________ 14,400 

Total __________ ~------------------------------------------ $2,178,382 
Estimated to be expended in 1961-62 fiscal year ____________________ 2,121,102 

Increase (2.6 percent) __________________ ~_______________________ $57,280 

TOT A L R ECO M MEN D ED RED U CT ION __________________________ $5,772 

Summary of Recommended Reduction 

Amount 
1 Surgical nurse I ______________________________________ $5,772 

ANALYSIS 

Budget 
Page Line 
405 63 

Justification for abolishing this currently authorized position is 
presented on page 385 of our Analysis under the section titled Recom­
mended Reductions in Existing Programs. 

The Langley Porter Neuropsychiatric Institute was opened in April, 
1943, and is located at the University of California Medical Center in 
San Francisco. The institute operates jointly with the University of 
California Medical School and many of the members of the staff are 
also on the university's teaching faculty. 

'rhe institute provides both outpatient and inpatient treatment, pri­
marily for early curable types of mental illnesses. The psychiatric care 
provided by the institute is closely allied with the facility's teaching, 
training and research programs. 

Langley Porter has an inpatient capacity of 105 beds and 13 
day/night program beds which can accommodate 26 patients. An active 
outpatient caseload is also maintained. 

438 



Items 154-155 Mental Hygiene 

Department of Mental Hygiene 
NEUROPSYCHIATRIC INSTITUTE AT UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES 

ITEM 154 of the Budget Bill Budget page oW? 

FOR SUPPORT OF NEUROPSYCHIATRIC INSTITUTE AT UNIVERSITY 
OF CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES, FROM THE GENERAL FUND 
Amount requested ______________________________________________ $3,875,407 
State employees' retirement _____________________________________ 201,152 
State employees' health and welfare ______________________________ 25,800 

Total _____________________________________________________ $4,102,359 
Estimated to be expended in 1961-62 fiscal year ____________________ 3,362,232 

Increase (22percent) ___________________________________________ $740,127 

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION__________________________ None 

ANALYSIS 

This institute, built as a part of the UOLA Medical School and 
opened on December 1, 1960, has functions similar to those of the 
Langley Porter Institute. It is a center for teaching, research, training 
and provides care and treatment for patients with mental disorders as 
part of the overall program of teaching and research in collaboration 
with the University of Oalifornia, Los Angeles. 

Direct services are provided to the mentally ill by the N europsychi­
atric Institute's outpati~e}:l.t program, day hospital, somatotherapy room, 
and an ISS-bed inpatient service. 

Department of Mental Hygiene 
AGNEWS STATE HOSPITAL 

ITEM 155 of the Budget Bill 

FOR SUPPORT OF AGNEWS STATE HOSPITAL 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND 

Budget page 410 

Amount requested - _____________________________________________ $10,205,911 
State employees' retirement _____________________________________ 602,677 
State employees' health and welfare ______________________________ - 77,460 

Total ____________________________________________________ ~ $10,886,048 
Estimated to be expended in 1961-62 fiscal year ____________________ 10,619,528 

Increase (2.5 percent)___________________________________________ $266,520 

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION__________________________ None 

ANALYSIS 

Agnews State Hospital is located on the southern end of the San 
Francisco Penninsula and is adjacent to the city of San Jose. Oare 
and treatment are provided for the mentally ill, alcoholics, narcotic 
addicts and epileptics. The counties of Santa Clara, San Mateo, Santa 
Oruz, San Francisco, Alameda, San Benito, and Monterey are the areas 
primarily served by this institution. 

Average patient population for 1961-62 is estimated at 4,035 and is 
expected to decrease to 4,000 in 1962-63. 

439:. 



Mental HygIene' Item 156 

Agnews State Hospital-Continued 

.. The following table indicates the magnitude of the increase in per 
capita Jlatient costs since 1953-54: 

Per Capita Costs 
1953-54 through 1962-63-Agnews State Hospital 

Average Per capita Increase over 1953-54 
Fisdal year population cost Amount Percent 
1953-54_____________________________ 4,493 $1,160 
1954-55:...____________________________ 4,474 1,200 
1955-56~cc___________________________ 4,285 1,414 
1956"57_____________________________ 4,140 1,698 
1957-58_____________________________ 4,155 1,931 
1958-.59_____________________________ 3,999 2,054 
1959-60_____________________________ 4,012 2,255 
1960-61.____________________________ 4,018 2,503 
1961-62_____________________________ 4,035 * 2,632 * 
1962~63_~___________________________ 4,000 * 2,721 t 
* Estimate as shown In 1962-63 Budget. 
t Excludes 1962-63 proposed program augmentations. 

$40 
254 
538 
771 
894 

1,095 
1,343 
1,472. 
1,553 

3.4 
21.9 
46.4 
66.5 
77.1 
94.4 

115.8 
126.9 
133.9 

Program considerations, including analyses of and recommendations 
on new positions, increased operating expense and equipment, to the 
extent applicable to Agnews State Hospital, are contained in the Sum­
m~ry of Proposed Program Augmentations. 

Department of Mental Hygiene 
ATASCADERO STATE HOSPITAL 

ITEM 156 of the Budget Bill 

FOR SUPPORT OF ATASCADERO STATE HOSPITAL 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND 

Budget page 412 

Amount requested _______________________________________ :. ______ $4,276,617 
State employees' retirement ________________ -'_____________________ 254,417 
State .employees' health and welfare ______________________________ 33,960 

. Total _____________________________________________________ $4,564,994 
EstiIlJ.ated to be expended in 1961-62 fiscal year ____________________ 4,317,472 

. . . 
Increase (5.7 percent) -_________________________________________ $247,522 

TOTAL -RECOMMENDED REDUCTION _______________ ~---------- None 

ANALYSIS 

Atascadero State Hospital is located' approximately midway between 
San Francisco and Los Angeles. 

The hospital was activated in 1954 as a maximum security institution 
for the treatment of sexual psychopaths, criminally insane, psycho­
pathic delinquents, and other such cases of mental illness requiring 
community protection that cannot be guaranteed in the other state hos­
pitals. Atascadero treats only male patients. 

The average patient population for 1961-62 is estimated at 1,510, with 
ali anticipated decrease to 1,500 in 1962-63. 

The following table indicates the increases in per capita costs that 
have taken place since 1955-56 : 

440 



Item 157 MentalHygiene 

Atascadero State Hospital-Continued 

. Per Capita Costs 
1955·56 through 1962·63-Atascadero State Hospital 

Average Per capita Increase over 1955-56 
Fiscal year . population cost Amount Percent 

1955-56 _______________________ ~-.;. 1,156 $1,700 
1956-57 ______________________ ~ ___ 1,161 1,941 
1957·58 __________________________ 1,167 2,229 
1958-59 __________________________ 1,219 2,224 
1959-60 _. _________________________ 1,280 2,478 
1960·61 ~-------------------------- 1,474 2,594 
1961-62 __________________________ 1,510 * 2,859 * 
1962-63 __________________________ 1,500 * 3,043 t 

* Estimate as shoWn in 1962-63 Budget. 
t Excludes 1962-63 proposed program al!gmentations. 

$241 
529 
524 
778 
894 

1,159 
1,343 

14.2 
31.1 
30.8 
45.8 
52.6 
68.2 
79.0 

Program considerations, including analyses of and recommendations 
on new positions, increased operating expense and equipment to the 
extent applicable to Atascadero State Hospital, are contained in the 
summary of proposed program augmentations. 

Department of Mental Hygiene 

CAMARILLO STATE HOSPITAL 
ITEM 157 of the Budget Bill 

FOR SUPPORT OF CAMARILLO STATE. HOSPITAL 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND 

Budget page 415 

Amount requested ____________________ :. _______ ~.,.----------------$13,409,303 
State employees' retirement _____________________________________ 786,193 
State employees' health and welfare __ · _____ ...:~ ___________________ :.._ 103,500 

'. Total _____________________________________________________ $14,298,996 
Estimated to be expended in 1961-62 fiscal year _____________________ 13,608,002 

Increase (5.1 percent) ____________________ ~ ___ :.:_:.:________________ $690,994 

TOT A L R E CO M MEN DE D RED U C TI 0 N _____________ ,.--____________ $4,296 

Summary of Recommended Reductions 

Amount 
1 Barbershop manager ____________________ .:_____________ $4,296 

ANALYSIS 

Budget 
Page Line 
416 33 

Justification: for abolishing this currently authorized position is pre­
sented on page 389 of ourAnalysis, under the section titled "Recom-
mended Reductions in Existing Programs. ' ~ . 

Camarillo State Hospital is located in the foothills near Camarillo, 
which is close to the coast and approximately 60 miles north of Los 
Angeles. The hospital, which first admitted patients in November 1936, 
is the agency's largest institution. It is a hospital for the mentally ill 
and is one of the two state institutions with a juvenile unit specializing 
in the separate care and treatment of mentally ill minors. 

An average population of 6,189 is estimated for 1961-62 and this is 
anticipated to decrease to 6,100 for 1962-63. 

441 



Mental Hygiene Item 158 

Camarillo State Hospital-Continued 

The following table traces, chronologically, the increases III per 
capita costs since 1953-54: 

Per Capita Costs 
1953-54 through 1962-63-Camarillo State Hospital 

Average Per capita Increase over 1953-54 
Fiscal year population cost Amount Percent 
1953-54_____________________________ 6,934 $1,026 
1954-55_____________________________ 6,938 1,091 
1955-56_____________________________ 6,939 1,224 
1956-57_____________________________ 6,839 1,448 
1957-58_____________________________ 6,673 1,687 
1958-59_____________________________ 6,348 1,740 
1959-60_____________________________ 6,361 1,872 
1960-61-____________________________ 6,199 2,058 
1961-62_____________________________ 6,189 * 2,199 * 
1962-63_____________________________ 6,100 * 2,344 t 
* Estimate as shown in 1962-63 Budget. 
t Excludes 1962-63 proposed program augmentations. 

$65 
198 
422 
661 
714 
846 

1,032 
1,173 
1,318 

6.3 
19.3 
41.1 
64.2 
69.6 
82.5 

100.6 
114.3 
128.5 

Program considerations, including analyses of and recommendations 
on new positions, increased operating expense and equipment, to the 
extent applicable to Oamarillo State Hospital, are contained in the 
summary of proposed program augmentations. 

Department of Mental Hygiene 
DeWITT STATE HOSPITAL 

ITEM 158 of the Budget Bill 

FOR SUPPORT OF DeWITT STATE HOSPITAL 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND 

Budget page 419 

Amount requested ______________________________________________ $5,934,301 
State employees' retiremenL_____________________________________ 339,994 
State employees' health and welfare_______________________________ 44,820 

Total______________________________________________________ $6,319,115 
Estimated to be expended in 1961-62 fiscal year____________________ 6,144,710 

Increase (2.8 percent)___________________________________________ $174,405 

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION__________________________ None 

ANALYSIS 

DeWitt State Hospital is located near Auburn, Placer Oounty, ap­
proximately 40 miles northeast of Sacramento. Oare and treatment are 
provided primarily for mentally ill patients, but the institution also 
cares for the mentally deficient. 

During the fiscal year 1961-62 average patient population is estimated 
to have been 2,506, and this is expected to decrease to 2,500 for 1962-63. 

The following table shows the increase in per capita costs since 
1953-54: 

442 



Item 159 Mental Hygiene 

DeWitt State Hospital-Continued 

Per Capita Costs 
1953-54 through 1962-63-DeWitt State Hospital 

Average Per capita Increase over 1953-54 
Fiscal year population cost A.m.ount Percent 
1953-54_____________________________ 3,056 $1,219 
1954-55_____________________________ 2,976 1,277 
1955-56_____________________________ 2,950 1,369 
1956-57_____________________________ 2,872 1,599 
1957-58_____________________________ 3,013 1,704 
1958-59_____________________________ 2,991 1,749 
1959-60_____________________________ 2,884 1,941 
1960-6L____________________________ 2,666 2,232 
1961-62_____________________________ 2,506 * 2,452 * 
1962-63_____________________________ 2,5<J0 * 2,528 t 
* Estimates as shown in 1962-63 Budget. 
t Excludes 1962-63 proposed program augmentations. 

$58 
150 
380 
485 
530 
722 

1,017 
1,233 
1,309 

4.8 
12.3 
.31.2 
39.8 
43.5 
59.2 
83.4 

101.1 
107.4 

Program considerations, including analyses of and recommendations 
on new positions, increased operating expense and equipment, to the 
extent applicable to DeWitt State Hospital, are contained in the sum­
mary of proposed program augmentations. 

Department of Mental Hygiene 
MENDOCINO STATE HOSPll'AL 

ITEM 159 of the Budget Bill 

FOR SUPPORT OF MENDOCINO STATE HOSPITAL 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND 

Budget page 421 

Amount requested ______________________________________________ $5,767,430 
State employees' retiremenL_____________________________________ 339,450 
State employees' health and welfare_______________________________ 44,220 

Total _____________________________________________________ $6,151,100 

Estimated to be expended in 1961-62 fiscal year____________________ 5,955,204 

Increase (3.3 percent) _________________________________________ ~_ $195,896 

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION__________________________ None 

ANALYSIS 

Mendocino State Hospital is situated at Talmage, approximately 120 
miles north of San Francisco. It is an institution for the care and 
treatment of mentally ilL 

The average patient population estimated for the 1961-62 fiscal year 
is 2,274. It is anticipated that this figure will rise to 2,300 for 1962-63. 

The following table indicates the extent to which per capita costs 
have increased since 1953-54: 

443 



Mental Hygiene Item 160 

Mendocino State Hospital-Continued 

Per Capita Costs 
1952-54 through 1962-63-Mendocino State Hospital 

Average Per capita 
Fiscalllear population cost 
1953-54 ____________________________ 2,549 $1,234 

i~~i~~~ ============================ ~:~~g g~~ 
i~~~~g~ ============================~:~~i g~~ 1958-59 ____ ~ _______________________ 2,437 1,999 
1959-60 ____________________________ .2,366 2,232 
1960-61 ____________________________ 2,296 2,474 
1961-62 __________________________ -'-_ 2,274 * 2,619 * 
1962-63 ____________________________ 2,300 * 2,674 t 
* Estimate as shown in 1962-63 Budget. 
t Excludes 1962-63 proposed program augmentations. 

Increase over 1953-54 
Amount Percent. 

$152 12.3 
296 24.0 
587 47.6. 
875 70 .. 9 
765 62.0 
998 80.9 

1,240 100~5 
1,385 112.2 
1,440 116.7 

Program considerations, including analysis of and recommendations 
on new positions, increased operating expense and' equipment, to the 
extent applicable to Mendocilio State Hospital, are contained in the 
summary of proposed program augmentations. 

Department of Mental Hygiene 
METROPOLITAN STATE HOSPITAL 

ITEM 160 of the Budget Bill 

FOR SUPPORT OF METROPOLITAN STATE HOSPITAL 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND 

Budget page 424 

Amount requested ______________________________________________ $9,076,822 
State employees' retirement ______________________________________ 523,973 
State employees' health and welfare ________________ ~ _____________ . 68,940 

Total _____________________________________________________ $9,669,735 
Estimated to be expended in 196.1-62 fiscal year ____ :._______________ 9,361,468 

Increase (3.3 percent) __________________________________________ $308,267 

TOTAL R E CO M MEN DE D RED U CTI 0 N __________________________N one 

ANALYSIS 

Metropolitan State Hospital, located at Norwalk, is in suburban Los 
Angeles and about 15 miles from the Civic .Center by freeway. It pro­
vides care and treatment for the mentally ill. 

The estimated average population for 1960-61 is estimated at 3,830 
and anticipated to decline slightly to 3;800 for the 1962-63 fiscal year. 

The following table summarizes the increases in per capita costs since 
1953-54: 

444 



Item 161 Mental Hygiene 

Metropolitan State Hospital-Continued 

Per Capita Costs 
1953-54 through 1962-63-Metropolitan State Hospital 

Average Per capita Increase over 1953-54 
Fi8cal year population C08t Amount Percent 

1953-54 _____________ '-'___________ 2,481 $1,379 
1954-55 _________________________ 2,205 1,553 
).955-56 ________________ :..________ 2,190 1,650 
1956-57 _________________________ 2,261 1,994 
1957-58 _________________________2,525 2,254 
1958-59 _______________ ~.,.~------- 3,735 1,880 
1959-60 __ -' ______________ ~_______ 3,852 2,010 
1960-61 _________________________ 3,799 2,280 
1961-62 _________________________ 3,830 * 2,444 * 
1962-63 _____________ ;.. _________ :.._ 3,800 * 2,545 t 

* Estimate as shown in 1962-63 Budget. 
t Excludes 1962-63 proposed program augmentations. 

174 
271 
615 
875 
501 
631 
901 

1,065 
1,166 

12.6 
19.7 
44.6 
63.5 
36.3 
45.8 
65.3 
77.2 
84.6 

Program considerations, including analyses of and recommendations 
on new positions, increased operating expense and equipment, to the ex­
tent applicable to Metropolitan State Hospital,' are contained in the 
summary of proposed program augmentations. 

Department of Mental Hygiene 
MODESTO STATE HOSPITAL 

ITEM 161 of the Budget Bill 

FOR SUPPORT OF MODESTO STATE HOSPITAL 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND 

Budget page 426 

Amount requested _____________________________________ -' ________ $6,327,977 
State eJ'llployees' retirement _____________________________________ 366,696 
State employees' health and welfare ___________ .,.__________________ 47,760 

Total _____________________________________________________ $6,742,433 
Estimated to be expended in 1961-62 fiscal year _________________ --- 6,576,132 

Increase (2.5 percent) __________________________________________ $166,301 

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION ________ ~_________________ None 

ANALYSIS 

Modesto State Hospital, located north of Modesto, is approximately 
80 miles south of Sacramento. The institution provides care and treat­
ment for the mentally ill and has cared for a limited number of mentally 
deficient patients.. . . .. 

The average patient population for 1961-62 is estimated at 2,455. 
The similar figure for 1962-63 is 2,500. 

The following table illustrates the increases in per capita patient 
costs that have taken place since 1953-54 : 

445 



Mental Hygiene Item 162 

Modesto State Hospital-Continued 

Per Capita Costs 
1953-54 through 1962-63-Modesto State Hospital 

Average Per capita Increase over 1953-54 
Fiscal year population cost Amount Percent 
1953-54_____________________________ 3,422 $1,250 
1954-55_____________________________ 3,369 1,295 
1955-56_____________________________ 3,447 1,381 
1956-57 _____________________________ 3,353 1,574 
1957-58_____________________________ 3,266 i,817 
1958-59 _______ '-_____________________ 2,905 2,020 
1959-60_____________________________ 2,697 2,196 
1960-6L____________________________ 2,403 2,570 
1961-62_____________________________ 2,455 * 2,679 * 
1962-63_____________________________ 2,500 * 2,697 t 
• Estimate as shown in 1962-63 Budget. 
t Excludes 1962-63 proposed program augmentations. 

$45 
131 
324 
567 
770 
946 

1,320 
1,429 
1,447 

3.6 
10.5 
25.9 
45.4 
61.6 
75.7 

105.6 
114.3 
115.8 

Program considerations, including analyses of and recommendations 
on new positions, increased operating expense and equipment, to the 
extent applicable to Modesto State Hospital, are contained in the sum­
mary of proposed program augmentations. 

Department of Mental Hygiene 
NAPA STATE HOSPITAL 

ITEM 162 of the Budget Bill 

FOR SUPPORT OF NAPA STATE HOSPITAL 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND 

Budget page 429 

Amount requested ---___________________________________________ $11,783,198 
State employees' retiremenL_____________________________________ 695,736 
State employees' health and welfare_______________________________ 91,080 

Total _____________________________________________________ $12,570,014 
Estimated to be expended in 1961-62 fiscal yeaL ____________________ 12,347,474 

Increase (1.8 percent) __________________________________________ $222,540 

TOT A L R ECO M M EN 0 E 0 RED UCT ION __________________________ $29,112 

Summary of Recommended Reductions 

Amount 
2 Senior psychiatrists __________________________________ $29,112 

Budget 
Page Line 
429 63 

Justification for abolishing these positions is presented on page 389 
of our Analysis under the section titled Recommended Reductions in 
Existing I'rograms. 

ANALYSIS 

Napa State Hospital is located at Imola, one mile from the City of 
Napa and 50 miles northeast of San Francisco. It is an institution for 
the mentally ill and also has the two northern treatment units for 
mentally ill minors and adult tubercular patients. 

Average estimated patient population is 5,065 for 1961-62 and ex­
pected to increase to 5,150 for fiscal year 1962-63. 

446 



Item 163 Mental Hygienl:l 

Napa State Hospital-Continued 

The following table presents the increases in per capita patient costs 
since 1953-54 : 

Per Capita Costs 
1953-54 through 1962-63-Napa State Hospital 

Av~rage Per capita Increase over 1953-54 
Fiscal year population cost Amount Percent 
1953-54-____________________________ 4,890 $1,155 
1954-55______________________________ 5,279 1,191 
1955-56 ______________________________ 5,300 1,317 
1956-57_____________________________ 5,408 1,555 
1957-58_____________________________ 5,569 1,784 
1958-59______ _______________________ 5,326 1,849 
1959-60_____________________________ 5,277 2,016 
1960-6L____________________________ 5,083 2,303 
1961-62_____________________________ 5,065 * 2,438 * 
1962-63_____________________________ 5,150 * 2,441 t 
* Estimate as shown in 1962-63 Budget. 
t Excludes 1962-63 proposed program augmentations. 

$36 
162 
400 
629 
694 
861 

1,148 
1,283 
1,286 

3.1 
14.0 
34.6 
54.5 
60.1 
74.5 
99.4 

111.1 
111.3 

Program considerations, including analyses of and recommendations 
o;u new positions, increased operating expense and equipment, to the ex­
tent applicable to Napa State Hospital, are contained in the Summary 
of Proposed Program Augmentations. 

Department of Mental Hygiene 

PATTON STATE HOSPITAL 
ITEM 163 of the Budget Bill 

FOR SUPPORT OF PATTON STATE HOSPITAL 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND 

Budget page 432 

Amount requested --------_______ :.. ______________________________ $11,060,908 
State employees' retirement ______________________________________ 646,276 
State employees' health and welfare ______________________________ 85,080 

Total ______________________________________________________ $1,792,264 
Estimated to be expended in 1961-62 fiscal year ____________________ 11,419,570 

Increase (3.3 percent) __________________________________________ $372,694 

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION__________________________ $16,056 

Summary of Recommended Reductions 
Budget 

Amount Page JAne-
1 Chief of Professional Education --------------__________ $16,056 432 59 

ANALYSIS 

The justification for deleting this position is presented on page 390 
of our analysis, under the section titled "Recommended Reductions in 
Existing Programs. " -

Patton State Hospital is located at Patton, near the city of San Ber­
nardino. It is an institution for the care and treatment of the mentally 
ill and contains the southern facility for mentally ill tubercular pa­
tients. 

The estimated average population for 1961-62 is 4,678 patients, and 
the agency anticipates this number will increase to 4,700 for 1962-63. 

447-



Mental Hygiene Item 164 

Patton State Hospital-Continued 

,The following table traces the increases in per capita patient costs 
since 1953-54: 

Per Capita Costs 
1953·54 through 1962·63-PattonState Hospital 

Average Per capita Increase over 1953·54 
Fiscal year population cost Amount, Percent 

1953·54 __________________________ 4,492 $1,169 
1954-55 __________________________ 4,372 1,289 
1955-56 __________________________ 4,330 1,484 
1956·57 __________________________ 4,243 1,713 
1957·58 __________________________ 4,325 1,898 
1958-59 __________________________ 4,187 1,971 
1959-60 _________ - ________________ 4;271 2,229 
1960-61 _______ ----------:.-_______ 4,648, 2,362 
1961-62 __________________________ 4,678* 2,441 * 
1962-63 __________________________ 4,700* 2,509t 

• Estimate as shown in 1962-63 Budget, 
t Excludes 1962-63 proposed program augmentations. 

$120 
315 . 
544 
729 
802 

1,060 
1,193 
1,272 
1,340 

10.3 
26.9 
46.5 
62.4 
68.6 
90.7 

102.1 
108.8 
114.6 

Program considerations, including analyses of and recommendations 
on new positions, increased operating expense and, equipment, to the 
extent applicable to Patton State Hospital, are contained in the sum­
mary of proposed program augmentations. 

[)epartment, of Mental Hygiene 

STOCKTON STATE HOSPITAL 
ITEM 164 of the Budget Bill 

FOR SUPPORT OF STOCKTON STATE HOSPITAL 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND 

Budget page 435 

Amount requested ______________________ ~----------------------- $9,361,678 
State employees' retirement ___________________________________ ~_ 544,689 
State employees' health and welfare ____________________________ -'__ 70,740 

Total _____________________________________________________ $9,977,107 
Estimated to be expended in 1961-62 fiscal year __ :. ___ :. __________ .:___ 9;790,990 

Increase (1.9 percent) ________________________________ ,___________ $186,117 

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION__________________________ None 

ANALYSIS 

Stockton State Hospital, located in the heart or the City of Stockton, 
is approximately 40 miles south of Sacramento. It is an institution 
providing care and treatment for mentally ill patients. 

The estimated average patient population for 1961-62 is 3,586 and 
is expected to increase to 3,650 for .the 1962-63:fiscal year, ' " 

The following table shows the increases in per capita c'osts tha:t have 
taken place since 1953-54: 

'i,. •. '-

448 



Item 165 Mental Hygiene 

Stockton State Hospital-Continued 

Per Capita Costs 
1953-54 through 1962-63-Stockton State Hospital 

Average Per capita Increase over 1953-54 
Fiscal year population cost Amount Percent 
1953-54_____________________________ 4,494 $1,309 
1954-55_____________________________ 4,468 1,378 
1955-56_____________________________ 4,462 1,458 
1956-57 _____________________________ 4,640 1,686 
1957-58_____________________________ 4,292 2,033 
1958-59_____________________________ 3,916 2,250 
1959-60_____________________________ 3,944 2,263 
1960-61-____________________________ 3,622 2,637 
1961-62_____________________________ 3,586 * 2,730 * 
1962-63_____________________________ 3,650 * 2,733 t 
* Estimate as shown in 1962-63 Budget. 
t Excludes 1962-63 proposed program augmentations. 

$69 
149 
377 
724 
941 
954 

1,328 
1,421 
1,424 

5.3 
11.4 
28.8 
55.3 
71.9 
72.9 

101.5 
108.6 
108.8 

Program considerations, including analyses of and recommendations 
on new positions, increased operating expense and equipment, to the 
extent applicable to Stockton State Hospital, are contained in the 
summary of proposed program augmentation. 

Department of Mental Hygiene 
FAIRVIEW STATE HOSPiTAL 

. ITEM 165 of the Budget Bill 

FOR. SUPPORT OF FAIRVIEW STATE HOSPITAL 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND 

Budget page 438 

Amount requested ______________________________________________ $6,296,454 
State employees' retirement _____________________________________ 378,393 
State employees' health and welfare ____________________________ -'_ 54,540 

Total _____________________________________________________ $6,729,387 
Estimated to be expended in 1961-62 fiscal year ____________________ 6,310,829 

Increase (6.6 percent) __________________________________________ $418,558 

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION__________________________ None 

ANALYSIS 

Fairview State Hospital is located in Costa Mesa, a short distance 
from Newport and Laguna Beaches. It is the State's newest institution 
for the treatment of the mentally retarded. Patients were first admitted 
in January of 1959. 

The average patient population for fiscal year 1961-62 is estimated 
at 1,912, and is anticipated to increase to 2,000 for 1962-63. It is ex­
pected that within the next five years Fairview will be able to accom­
modate approximately 4,000 patients. 

The following table shows the increases in per capita costs since 
1960-61 : 

16-55660 449 



Mental Hygiene Item 166 

Fairview State Hospital-Continued 

Per .Cap,ita Costs 
1960-61 through 1962-63-Fairview State Hospital 

Average Per capita Increase over 1960-61 
Fiscal year population cost Amount Percent 
1960-61 ____________________ -----_- 1,662 $3,244 
1961-62 ___________________________ 1,912* 3,301 * $57 1.8 
1962-63 ____________________________ 2,000* 3,365t 121 3.7 
* Estimate as shown in 1962-63 Budget. 
t Excludes 1962-63 proposed program augmentations. 

Program considerations, including analyses of and recommendations 
on new positions, increased operating expense and equipment, to the 
extent applicable to Fairview State Hospital, are contained in the sum­
mary of proposed program augmentations. 

Department of Mental Hygiene 

PACIFIC STATE HOSPITAL 
ITEM 166 of the Budget Bill 

FOR SUPPORT OF PACIFIC STATE HOSPITAL 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND 

Budget page 440 

Amount requested ______________________________________________ $8,560,331 
State employees' retirement _____________________________________ 508,595 
State employees' health and welfare ______________________________ 69,660 

Total _____________________________________________________ $9,138,586 
Estimated to be expended in 1961-62 fiscal year ____________________ 8,836,824 

Increase (3.4 percent) __________________________________________ $301,762 

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION__________________________ None 

ANALYSIS 

Pacific State Hospital is located near Pomona and approximately 30 
miles east of Los Angeles. It is an institution for the care and treat­
ment of the mentally retarded. 

Average patient population for 1961-62 is estimated at 2,930 and 
expected to increase to 2,960 for the 1962-63 fiscal year. 

The following table indicates the increases in per capita costs since 
1953-54 : 

Per Capi'ta Costs 
1953-54 through 1962-6g..:;.PacificState Hospital 

Average Per capita Increase over 1953-54 
Fiscal year population cost Amount Percent 

1953-54 ------------------------- 2,018 $1,481 
1954-55 ------------------------- 2,229 1,597 $116 7.8 
1955-56 ------------------------- 2,621 1,588 107 7.2 
1956-57 ------------------------- 2,718 1,987 507 34.2 
1957-58 ------------------------- 2,856 2,392 911 61.5 
1958-59 ------------------------- 2,938 2,434 953 64.3 
1959-60 ------------------------- 2,902 2,733 1,252 84;5 
1960-61 ------------------------- 2,930 2,852 1,371 92.6 
1961-62 ------------------------- 2,960 * 2,985 * 1,504 101.6 
1962-63 ------------------------- 3,000 * 3,046 t 1,565 105.7 

* Estimate as shown in 1962-63 Budget. 
t Excludes 1962-63 proposed program augmentations. 

450 



Item 167 Mental Hygiene 

Pacific State Hospital-Continued 

Program considerations, including analyses· of and recommendations 
on new positions, increased operating expense and equipment, to the 
extent applicable to Pacific State Hospital, are contained in the sum­
mary of proposed program augmentations. 

Department of Mental Hygiene 

PORTERVILLE STATE HOSPITAL 
ITEM 167 of the Budget Bill 

FOR SUPPORT OF PORTERVILLE STATE HOSPITAL 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND 

Budget page 443 

Amount requested ______________________________________________ $6,989,658 
state employees' retirement _____________________________________ 412,025 
State e~ployees' health and welfare _____________________________ 57,840 

Total _____________________________________________________ $7,459,523 
Estimated to be expended in 1961-62 fiscal year _____________________ 7,170,828 

Increase (4 percent) ___________________________________________ $288,695 

TOT A L R ECO M MEN D E D RED U CTI 0 N __________________________ $16,056 

Summary of Recommended Reductions 

Amount 
1 Chief of Professional Education _______________________ $16,056 

ANALYSIS 

Budget 
Page Line 
443 54 

Justification for abolishing this position is presented on page 390 of 
our Analysis under the section titled "Recommended Reductions in 
Existing Programs. " 

Porterville State Hospital is situated near the town of that name, 
approximately 170 miles north of Los Angeles and 270 miles south of 
San Francisco. The institution was opened in 1953 and provides care 
and treatment for the mentally retarded. 

'fhe average patient population for 1961-62 is estimated at 2,521, and 
is expected to be 2,500 for the 1962-63 fiscal year. 

The following table shows the increases in per capita costs since 
1956-57 : 

Per Capita Costs 
1956-57 through 1962-63-Porterville State Hospital 

Average Per capita Increase over 1956-5"/ 
Fiscal yea?' population cost Amount Percent 
1956-57_____________________________ 2,346 $1,876 
1957-58_____________________________ 2,448 -2,087 
1958-59_____________________________ 2,498 2,284 
1959-60_____________________________ 2,484 2,474 
1960-6L____________________________ 2,539 2,608 
1~61-62----------------------------- 2,521 * 2,844 * 
1962-63_____________________________ 2,500 * 2,984 t 
* Estimate as shown in 1962-63 Budget. 
t Excludes 1962-63 proposed program augmentations. 

$211 
408 
598 
732 
968 

1,108 

11.2 • 
21.7 
31.9 
39.0 
51.6 
59.1 



Mental Hygiene Item 168 

Porterville State Hospital-Continued 

Program considerations, including analyses and recommendations on 
new positions, increased operating expense and equipment, to the extent 
applicable to Porterville State Hospital, are contained in the summary 
of proposed program augmentations. 

Department of Mental Hygiene 

SONOMA STATE HOSPITAL 
ITEM 168 of the Budget Bill 

FOR SUPPORT OF SONOMA STATE HOSPI.TAL 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND 

Budget page 445 

Amount requested ______________________________________________ $10,069,736 
State employees' retiremenL_____________________________________ 601,835 
State employees' health and welfare_______________________________ 83,100 

~otal ________________________ ~ ____________________________ $10,754,671 
Estimated to lie expended in 1961-62 fiscal year ____________________ 10,438,719 

Increase (3.1 percent)___________________________________________ $315,952 

TOTAL RECOM M EN OED REDUCTION__________________________ None 

ANALYSIS 

Sonoma State Hospital is located at Eldridge, approximately 80 
miles west of Sacramento. It is an institution for the care and treatment 
of the mentally retarded. 

The average patient population for 1961-62 is estimated to be 3,673, 
and the comparable 1962-63 figure is 3,765. 

The following table shows the increases in per capita patient costs 
since 1953-54: 

Per Capita Costs 
1953-54 through 1962-63-Sonoma State Hospital 

Average Per capita Increase over 1953-54 
Fiscal year population cost Amount Percent 
1953-54 ____________________________ 2,698 $1,699 
1954-55 ____________________________ 2,745 1,807 
1955-56 ____________________________ 3,119 1,759 
1956-57 ____________________________ 3,214 1,965 
1957-58 ____________________________ 3,202 2,340 
1958-59 ____________________________ 3,413 2,447 
1959-60 ____________________________ 3,679 2,472 
1960-61 ____________________________ 3,672 2,701 
1961-62 ____________________________ 3,673 * 2,842 * 
1962-63 __ ~ _________________________ 3,765 * 2,856 t 
*~st!mate as shown In 1962-63 Budget. 
f"Excludes 1962-63 proposed program augmentations. 

$108 
60 

266 
641 
748 
773 

1,002 
1,143 
1,160 

6.4 
3.5 

15.7 
37.7 
44.0 
45.5 
59.0 
67.3 
68.3 

Program considerations, including analyses and recommndations on 
new positions, increased operating expense and equipment, to the ex­
tent applicable to Sonoma State Hospital, are contained in the summary 
of proposed program augmentations. 

452 




